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December 9, 1998
by Federal Express

Ms. Blanca Bayo

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re:  Docket No. 980657-WS; Application for amendment of Certificate Nos. 279-W
and 226-S in Seminole County by Florida Water Services.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket, please find an original and fifteen
copies of the Notice of Filing Prefiled Direct Testimony of Florida Water Services
Corporation along with the direct testimony and exhibits of Brian P. Armstrong and
Charles L. Sweat. Please acknowledge filing of these items by date stamping the enclosed
extra copy of this letter and returning it in the postage paid envelope provided.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (407) 880-0058, ext. 260.

Sincerely yours,

e
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Matthew J. Feil
Staff Attorney
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application for
amendment of certificate
Nos. 279-W and 226-5 in
Seminole County by Flecrida
Water Services

Docket No. 980657-WS

R N N L

NOTICE OF FILING PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY
OF FLORIDA WATER SERVICES CORPORATION

Florida Water Services Corpeoration (“"Florida Water”), by and
through its undersigned counsel, hereby files this Notice of
Filing a Prefiled Direct Testimony along with the prefiled direct
testimony and exhibits of Brian P. Armstrong and Charles L.
Sweat.

Respectfully submitted and
signed this 9th day of
December, 1998

by:

Florida Water Services
Corporation

1000 Color Place
Apopka, Florida 32703

{407) 880-0058

{407) 880-1395 FAX

Dhasehao X

Matthew J. Feil
Staff Counsel

- H10

SYM CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

038 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the

—  fdRMgoing was mailed December 9%, 1998 by U.S. Mail to Martin S.

Exmgdman, Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP, 2548 Blairstone Pines
Tallahassee, Florida 32301, C-RED, Coalition for

R§§30n51ble Econlochkhatchee Development, Inc., P.0O. Box 621047,

O%¢Hdddo, Florida 32762, City of Oviedo, Charles K. Smith, P.E.,

490 lexandria Boulevard, Oviedo, Flecrida 32765, Seminole County

Board of Commissioners, Randall Morris, 1101 East 1%' Street,

sadford, Florida 32771.

— D anthed N ¥
av3a

MATTHEW J. FEIL, ESQ.
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PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF BRIAN P. ARMSTRONG

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ON BEHALF OF

FLORIDA WATER SERVICES CORPORATION

DOCKET NO. 980657-WS
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WHAT IS YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS?

My name 1is Brian P. Armstrong and my business
address is P.O. Box 609520, Orlando, Florida 32860-
9520.

WHAT IS YOUR POSITION WITH FLORIDA WATER SERVICES
CORPORATION?

My position is Vice President - Legal and General
Counsel for Florida Water Services Corporation
("Florida Water™).

WHAT IS YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND WORK
EXPERIENCE?

I am a graduate of Georgetown University Law Center
where I received a Juris Doctor degree in 1984. I
received a Bachelor of Arts degree from St. John’s
University in 1981. Prior to holding my current
position with Florida Water, I was employed by
Cullen & Dykman in New York from 1984 to 1991 as an
attorney concentrating in matters for utility
clients.

WHAT ARE YOUR PRESENT DUTIES AS VICE PRESIDENT -
LEGAL AND GENERAL COUNSEL?

I am responsible for all legal matters at Florida
Water.

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY?

2
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My testimony is submitted for the basic purpose of
sponsoring and supporting the application for a
water and wastewater territory amendment in
Seminole County that Florida Water filed with the
Commission on May 15, 1998.

IS THE APPLICATION FOR TERRITORY AMENDMENT YOU
REFERRED TO ATTACHED AS AN EXHIBIT TO YOUR DIRECT
TESTIMONY?

Yes, it is attached and marked for identification
as Exhibit (__ ) BPA-l1. It should be noted that
since filing the application on May 15, 1998, the
late filed exhibits and supplemental exhibits were
added to the application. These are included in
Exhibit () BPA-I1.

WAS EXHIBIT () BPA-1 PREPARED BY YOU OR AT YOUR
DIRECTION AND CONTROL?

Yes, the application was prepared at my direction
and under my control. It should be understood,
however, that the application represents an inter-
departmental effort. For example, the maps were
prepared by the Engineering Department, the legal
descriptions and certain technical exhibits were
prepared by the Corporate Development Department,

and so on. Florida Water witness Charles L. Sweat
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signed the application in my absence, but the
filing and administration of the application is
within my area of responsibility and, therefore, I
am responsible for testifying in support of same.
IS THE INFORMATION IN EXHIBIT (___ ) BPA-1 ACCURATE
AND CORRECT?

To the best of my knowledge, yes it is. It should
be noted that the application states that granting
Florida Water the requested territory would not be
inconsistent with Seminole County’s Comprehensive
Plan. Seminole County filed an objection on the
basis of its Comprehensive Plan. However, the
County acknowledges 1in its objection that a
Commission-approved <change to Florida Water’s
territory “does not require a corresponding
amendment to the Plan” and that the County still
maintains control over land uses in the proposed
amended territory. That being the case, Florida
Water questions why the County objected at all
when, by FPSC standards, there is a need for
service in the areas requested and neither the
County nor any other utility in the vicinity is
capable of providing water and wastewater service.

IS IT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST FOR THE COMMISSION TO



GRANT FLORIDA WATER'S APPLICATION AS REQUESTED IN
EXHIBIT (___) BPA-1?

Yes.

DO YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER COMMENTS AT THIS TIME?

No.
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PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF CHARLES L. SWEAT

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ON BEHALF OF

FLORIDA WATER SERVICES CORPORATION

DOCKETS NO. 980657-WS
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WHAT IS YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS?

My name is Charles L. Sweat and my business address
is P.0O. Box 609520, Crlande, Florida 32860-9520.
BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND WHAT IS YOUR POSITION?
I am employed by Fleorida Water Services Corporation
(hereinafter referred to as "Florida Water"™ or the
"Company") as Vice President of Corporate
Development.

HOW LONG HAVE YOU BEEN AN EMPLOYEE OF FLORIDA
WATER?

Approximately 34 years.

HOW LONG HAVE YQU BEEN EMPLOYED AS AN OFFICER OF
FLORIDA WATER?

Approximately 23 years.

WOULD YOU PROVIDE A BRIEF HISTORY OF YOUR TRAINING
AND EXPERIENCE 1IN THE WATER AND WASTEWATER
INDUSTRY?

My training includes attendance at management
courses offered by Michigan State University,
Rollins College, Management Institute of Virginia
Tech, Seminole Community College and participation
in numerous seminars sponsored by the American
Water Works Association. I have also attended

various technical seminars and c¢lasses on the
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subject of water and wastewater facility operation
and management.,

ARE YOU A MEMBER OF ANY TRADE AND/OR PROFESSIONAL

ORGANIZATIONS?
Yes. I am a member of the American Water Works
Association, National Association of Water

Companies and the Polluticon Control Operators
Association. I also serve on the board of
directors for SunBank, NA, College Park Office,
Orlando, Fleorida.

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED BEFORE A REGULATORY
AGENCY?

Yes. I have testified before the Florida Public
Service Commission, the Polk County Utilities
Board, and the Sarasota County Hearing Examiners on
various occasions. I also have testified in
proceedings invelving the Florida Department of
Environmental Regulaticon (DER}.

WHY DID FLORIDA WATER FILE THE TERRITORY AMENDMENT
APPLICATION AT ISSUE IN THIS PROCEEDING?

Florida Water’s philosophy is to achieve customer
growth wherever practical; we believe this approach
benefits existing and future customers. In this

case, Florida Water has received several inquiries
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for water and wastewater service from developers
and homeowners in the areas to be added. The areas
proposed to be added are adjacent to our existing
service area, and Florida Water is the only utility
in the vicinity with water and wastewater service
available. Therefore, it makes practical business
sense for Florida Water to provide service to the
disputed territory. Florida Water Services has
been contacted by the following developers: Dowdell
& Associates; Commercial Realty Group; Southern
Cross Properties, Inc.; Harling Locklin &
Associates; (Rose Property); Hattaway Property.

DOES THAT CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY?

Yes.
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APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF .

CERTIFICATE NO'S 279-W AND 226-S
" . INSEMINOLE COUNTY ~ '
BY FLORIDA WATER SERVICES CORPORATION

CONTAINING

APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT

MAY 1998
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May 14, 19938
Via Federal Express

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director
Division of Records & Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
‘Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. -WS
Application for Amendment.of Certificate Nos. 279-W and 226-S
in Seminole County by Florida Water Services Corporation

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing is one original application as described above. Also enclosed are 15 copies of
the application, along with two sets of maps, an original and two copies of the applicable tariff
sheets, and the required fiting fee check in the amount of $4,500.

Please note that the original certificates are not included with this filing since Florida Water
Services has not received original Seminole County certificates back from the Comrnission at the
conclusion of its name change application, Docket No. 970028-WS.

Please note that Florida Water previously filed an Amendment of Certificate for its wastewater
facility in Florida Central Commerce Park on December 19, 1997 (Docket No. 971638-SU) T
which is now pending before the Commission.

In order to confirm filing of this application, please date-stamp the enclosed copy of this letter
and return it to me in the stamped, self-addressed envelope which is provided for your
convenience.

If you need any additional information or other assistance, please call me at (407) 880-0058, ext.
260. Thank you for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

MatthewJ. Feil
Staff Attorney

Enclosures

Florida Water Services Corporation / P.O. Box 609520 / Onlando, Florida 32860-9520 / Phone 407/880-0058

Water Forv Floridas Future
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‘APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE
{EXTENSION OR DELETION)

(Pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida Statutes)

To: Director, Division of Records & Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Cak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

The undersigned hereby makes application for amendment of Water
Certificate No. 279~-W_ and/or Wastewater Certificate No. _226-S5 to
add {(add or delete) territory located in Seminole

County, Florida, and submits the following information:

PART I PL INFO 10

A) The full name (as it appears on the certificate),
address, and telephone number of the applicant:

Florida Water Services Corporation
Name of Utility

(407} 880-0058 ' (407) 880-1395
Phorie Number Fax Number

1000 Color Place
QOffice Street Address

Apopka Florida 32703
City State Zip Code

P.O. Box 609520, Qrlando, FL 3286Q0-9520
Mailing address if different from street address

http://www.florida-water.com

Internet Address if applicable

B) The name, address and telephone number of the person to
contact concerning this application:
M w J. il, B i {4071880-0058, x260

Name Phone Number

1000 Color Place
Street Address

Apopka Florida 32703
City State Zip Code

PSC/WAW 8 (Rev. 8/95)

nnni




PART II

A)

B)

C)

PART III

A)

EXHIBIT (Ber-1)
pace_ 4 or (A5

Exhibit A - If the applicant is requesting an
extension of territory, a statement regarding the need for
service in the proposed territory, such as anticipated
development in the proposed service area.

NEED FOR SERVICE

Exhibit _  n/a - If the applicant is requesting a
deletion of territory, a statement specifying the reasons
for the proposed deletion, demonstrating that it is in the
public interest and explaining the effect of the proposed
deletion on the ability of any customer, or potential
customer, to receive water and/or wastewater service,
including alternative source({s) of service.

Exhibit B - A statement that to the best of the
applicant’s knowledge, the provision of service will be
consistent with the water and wastewater sections of the
local comprehensive plan at the time the application is
filed, as approved by the Department of Community Affairs,
or, if not, a statement demonstrating why granting the
amendment would be in the public interest.

SYSTEM INFORMATION
WATER

{L) Exhibit C - A statement describing the
proposed type(s) of water service to be provided by
the extension {(i.e., potable, non-potable or both).

{(2) Exhibit D - A statement describing the
capacity of the exiscing lines, the capacity of the
existing treatment facilities, and the design capacity
of the proposed extension.

{(3) Exhibit E ~ The numbers and dates of any
construction or operating permits issued by the
Department of Environmental Protection for the system
proposed to be expanded.

{4) Exhibit E - A description of the types of
customers anticipated to be served by the extension,
i.e., single family homes, mobile homes, duplexes,
golf course, clubhouse, commercial, etc.

(5) If the utility is requesting a deletion of territory,
provide the number of current active connections
within the territory to be deleted. .

net applicable

(6) Exhibit G - Evidence that the utility owns the
land where the water facilities that will serve the
proposed territory are, or will be, located. If the
utility does not own the land, a copy of the
agreement, such as a 99-year lease, which provides for
the long-term continuous use of the land. The
Commission may consider a written easement or other
cost-effective alternative.

0002




B)

PART IV

A)

B}

c)

D)

EXs1onT

PACE 5
WASTEWATER T —————
(1) Exhibkit H - A statement describing the

{2)

{3}

{4)

{3)

(6}

{7

FI

capacity of the existing lines, the capacity of the
existing treatment and disposal facilities, and the
design capacity of the proposed extension.

Exhibit I ~ The numbers and dates of any
construction or operating permits issued by the
Department of Environmental Protection for the system
proposed to be expanded.

Exhibit J - If the utility is planning to
build a new wastewater treatment plant, or upgrade an
existing plant to serve the proposed territory,
provide a written description of the proposed
method({s) of effluent disposal.

If (3) above does not include effluent disposal by
means of reuse, provide a statement that describes

with particularity the reasons for not using reuse.
xhibit K.

Exhibit L - A description of the types of
customers anticipated to be served by the extension,
i.e., single family homes, mobile homes, duplexes,
golf course, c¢lubhouse, commercial, etc. -

If the utility is requesting a deletion of territory,
provide the number of current active connections
within the territory to be deleted.

not _applicable

Exhibit M - Evidence that the utility owns the
land where the wastewater facilities that will serve
the proposed territory are, or will be, located. If
the utility does not own the land, a copy of the
agreement, such as a 99%-year lease, which provides for
the long-term continuous use of the land. The
Commission may consider a written easement or other
cost-effective alternative.

AL C (o] TION

Exhibit N - A statement as to the applicant’s
technical and financial ability to render reasonably
sufficient, adequate and efficient service.

Exhibit _ 0 - A detailed statement regarding the
proposed method of financing the construction, and the
projected impact on the utility‘s capital structure.

Provide the number of the most recent Commission order
establishing or amending the applicant’s rates and charges.

No. ~96- - -
order is curryently on appeal before the First District Court

Exhibit P - A statement regarding the projected
impact of the extension on the utility’'s monthly rates and
service availability charges.
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PART V

A)

B)

<)

BART VI

A)

RRTL=1L CBPQ‘D
PAGE (o OF /gi

TERRITORY DESCRIPTION AND MAPS
TERRITCGRY DESCRIPTION

Exhibit 0 - An accurate description of the territory
propesed to be adéed or deleted, using township, range and
section references as specified in Rule 25-30.030(2), F.A.C.
If the water and wastewater territory is different, provide
separate descriptions.

TERRITORY MAPS

Exhibit R - One copy of an official county tax
assessment map or other map showing township, range and
section with a scale such as 1”=200’ or 17=400’ on which the
proposed territory to be added or deleted is plotted by use
of metes and bounds or quarter sections and with a defined
reference point of beginning. If the water and wastewater
territory is different, provide separate maps.

SYSTEM MAPS ,

Exhibit s ~ One copy of detailed map(s) showing
proposed lines and facilities and the territory proposed to
be served. Map(s) shall be of sufficient scale and detail
to enable correlation with a description of the territory
proposed to be served. Provide separate maps for water and
wastewater systems. -

NOTICE OF ACTUAL APPLICATION

Exhibit T - An affidavit that the notice of actual
application was given in accordance with Section
367.045(1) (a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida
Administrative Code, by regular mail to the following:

(1} the governing body of the municipality. county, or
counties in which the system or the territory proposed
to be served is located;

(2) the privately owned water and wastewater utilitijes
that hold a certificate granted by the Public Service
Commission and are located within the county in which
the territory proposed to be served is located;

(3) if any portion of the proposed territory is within one
mile of a county boundary, the utility shall notice
the privately owned utilities located in the bordering
counties that hold a certificate granted by the

Commission;
(4} the regional planning council;
{5) the Office of Public Counsel;
(6) the Public Service Commission’s Director of Records

and Reporting:;

(7) the appropriate regional office of the Department of
Environmental Protection; and

{8) the appropriate water management district.

: : 0004



B)

c)

PART VII

PART VIII

A)

B)

o (PRl

nce_1__or [R5

Copies of the Notice and a list of entities noticed shall
accompany the affidavit. TH MAY B TE- T.

Exhibit u - An affidavit that the notice of actual
application was given in accordance with Rule 25-30.030,
Florida Administrative Code, by regular mail or personal
delivery of each customer of the system. A copy of the
notice shall accompany the affidavit. THIS MAY BE A LATE-
FILED EXHIBIT,

Exhibitr V- Immediately upon completion of
publication, an affidavit that the hotice of actual
application was published once in a newspaper of general
circulation in the territory in accordance with Rule 25-
310.030, Florida Administrative Code. A copy of the proof of
publication shall accompany the affidavit. THIS MAY BE A
LATE-FILED EXHIBIT,

FILING FEE

Indicate the filing fee enclosed with the application:

s 2,250 (for water) and/or $§ 2.250 (for
wastewater) .

Note: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.020, Florida Administrative
Code, the amount of the filing fee is as follows:

(1) For ‘applications in which the area to be extended or
deleted has the proposed capacity to serve up to 100
ERC’s, the filing fee shall be $100.

) For applications in which the proposed area to be
extended or deleted has the proposed capacity to serve
from 101 to 200 ERCs, the filing fee shall be $200.

(3) For applications in which the area to be extended or
deleted has the proposed capacity to serve from 201 to
500 ERCs, the filing fee shall be $500.

(4) For applications in which the area to be extended or
deleted has the proposed capacity to serve from 501 to
2,000 ERCs, the filing fee shall be $1,000.

(5) For applications in which the area to be extended or
deleted has the proposed capacity to serve from 2,001
to $4,000 ERCs, the filing fee shall be $1,750.

{6) For applications in which the area to be extended or
deleted has the proposed capacity to serve more than
4,000 ERCs, the filing fee shall be $2,250.

TARIFF AL RTS

Exhibit W - 2n affidavit that the utility has
tariffs and annual reports on file with the Commission

Exhibit ___ X - The original and two copies of proposed
revisions to the utility’s tariff(s) to incorporate the
proposed change to the certificated territory. Please refer
o Rules 25-9.009 and 25-9.010, Florida Administrative Code,
regarding page numbering or tariff sheets before preparing
tariff revisions. (The rules and sample tariff sheets are
attached) .
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EXHIBIT - (B‘Oﬂ - Q

PAGE ¢ 0Ft Ialj/

T, Charles L. Sweat as Vice President - Corporate Development for
Florida Water Services Corporation (applicant) do solemnly swear
or affirm that the facts stated in the foregoing application and
all exhibits attached thereto are true and correct and that said
statements of fact thereto constitute a complete statement of the

matter to wnich it relates.

PART IX AFFIDAVIT

Florida Water Services Corporation

i G
o WA
Charles L. Sweat
Vice President -

Corporate Development

Subscribed and sworn to me this ‘ES‘*\ day of May, 1998, by
Charles L. Sweat, Vice President - Corporate Development for
Florida Water Services Corporation, a Florida corporation, who is
personally known to me and did take an oath.

DONNA L HENRY N_oyr—a .
Notary Public - Statfe of Ferida boma L. Henry
My Compmission Expires Jul 6. 2000 Notary Public, State of Flo
Commission # CC 643412 Commission Number CC543412
Commission Expires: 7-6-00

*If the applicant is a corporation, the affidavit must be made by
the president or other officer authorized by the by-laws of the
corporation to act for it. 1If the applicant is a partnership or
association, a member of the organization authorized to make such

affidavit shall execute same.

reg-app
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EXHIBIT

CRoa-1)

PAGE q OF /25

Exhibit A

If the applicant is requesting an extension of territory, a
statement regarding the need for gervice in the proposed
territory, such as anticipated development in the proposed
service area.

According to the Florida Department of Commerce’s Economic
Development Office, Seminole County'’s population grew 10.09%
between the years 1990 to 1994. Estimates for Seminole
County from 1997 to 2002 are 10.97%. This translates to an
approximate increase of 37,000 people or approximately
12,000 new homes. Using the Commerce Department’s Seminole
County growth projections and current development trends for
the Chuluota system, as many as 200 new connections may
occur between 1597 and 2002.

We have recelved inquiries about both water and wastewater
service from various developers in the proposed territory
addition. Currently, Florida Water Services is negotiating
with a developer to provide service to a 4060 home
subdivision north of the planned school *J” in Chuluota.
There is also a planned 200 home subdivision in that area.
Other builders have made utility availability inquiries
concerning the surrounding area as well.

Florida Water Service representatives have met Seminole
County (“County”) officials to discuss both current and
future water and wastewater needs in the area surrounding
the Chuluota system. Florida Water Services also met with
the neighboring City of Oveido (“City”)} to discuss the
expansion. Both County and City officials agreed with
Florida Water Service’s assessment that water and wastewater
service area expansions were needed if development continued
in the area. The proposed service area addition was
discussed with and approved by the County’s and City’s
representatives.

Based upon the above-mentioned inguires, the meeting with
the County, the meeting with the City and demographic data
supplied by the Florida State Department of Economic
Development, Florida Water Services believes that the
proposed service addition to its . Chuluota water and
wastewater territories is needed.

0007




EXHIBIT (E%- Q
0 o /A5

Exhibit B PAGE

A statement that to the best of the applicant’s knowledge,
the provision of service will be consistent with the water
and wastewater sectiomns of the local comprehensive plan at
the time the application is filed, as approved by the
Department of Community Affairs, or, if.not, a statement
demonstrating why granting the amendment would be in the
public interest.

Based upon a review of the water and wastewater sections of
Seminole County’s Comprehensive plan, Florida Water Services
believes that, to the best of its knowledge, the provision
of service to the proposed territory will be consistent with
the water and wastewater section of said plan. The
provision of water and wastewater service by Florida Water
Services to customers in the proposed territory addition
will best benefit the local community by the proximity
Florida Water Services’ water and wastewater lines and
Florida Water Services’ expertige in the area. The proposed
area is outside of the City of Oveido’s city limits and is
therefore not in the City’'s service territory. Alafaya
Utilities {wastewater only), which is the only other
possible wastewater provider in the area, is too far away
from the proposed area to provide service in an economically
efficient way. Alafaya Utilities would either have to cut
through Florida Water Service areas or would have to go
around to provide service,

0008




EXHIBIT

(8ra-1)

|33

Exhibit C pace_1__or

A statement describing the proposed type(s) of water service
to be provided by the extension (i.e., potable, non-potable,
or both).

The water service territory addition being proposed is for
potable water services. Non-potable/reuse service is not
currently avallable; however, Florida Water anticipates that
a future wastewater plant modification and expansion may
involve disposal via non-potable/reuse service, The
timetable for and terms for the availability of non-
potable/reuse service within the territory is undetermined
at this time.

0009
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Exhibit D cror_ 1N o IR

A statement describing the capacity of the existing lines,
the capacity of the existing treatment facilities, and the
design capacity of the proposed extension.

The existing water lines consist of 6-inch through 2-inch
lines. The typical system operating pressure is 54-64 psi.
The system consists of two separate water plant sites, each
with wells, high service pumps, and a ground storage tank,.

The existing wells and high service pumps can deliver a
maximum daily demand of approximately 1,404,000 gallons per
day and a peak instantaneous demand of 1,950 gallons per
minute. The highest maximum daily demand in the past 12
months was 429,100 gallons per day. The current average
water demand 1is 279 gallons per day per egquivalent
residential connection. Florida Water Services therefore
estimates that it will be able to provide service to new
connections coming on line in the near future without having
to expand the existing water treatment facilities.

The proposed territory 1is approximately 1,663 acres.
Assuming that these areas have a similar density to the
newer developments located in the northwest portion of the
service area, the proposed territory would be developed at
approximately two lots per acre. Thus, a build-out of some
3,326 homes is estimated for the proposed area.

Water capacity is available for the immediate future, and
Florida Water Services will expand 1its water treatment
facilities as required in order to meet the demands of the
customers as they connect. Florida Water Services owns land
where additional water treatment facilities may be
constructed in the future.

0010




EXHIBIT

(BPA-1

PAGE l ?)

or |25

Exhibit E

The numbers and dates of any construction or operating
permits issued by the Department of Environmental Protection
for the system proposed to be expandel.

The Chuluota water plant has the féllowing outstanding

permits:

1. Consumptive Use Permit #2-117-0132NMR, Dated February
12, 1981,

2. Installation of caustic soda feed for Water Treatment
Plant #2 Permit #WS59-0080853-002, Dated November 17,
1994,

3. Distribution System Upgrade Permit #WDS59-263798, Dated
February 20, 1395.

4. Water Treatment Plant #1 - Well #1 Upgrade Permit

#WC55-286580 Dated July 9, 1997.

0011




EAMBIT (BHA -1

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT | Lf ’
] Post Office Box 1429 PAGE , Lf OF / 25
Palatka, Florida 32078-1429

PERMIT NO. 2“117"‘0132?‘”3 ) - DATE ISSUED F=2RUARY 12’ 1621

CONSUMPTIVE USE
A PERMIT AUTHORIZING:

UST OF GIOUND WATER FROM THE FLORIDAN AQUIFZR TO SERVE AN
ESTIMATED POPULATION OF 2,95% PEOPLE IN 7 YEARS.

LOCATION:

SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 21 S0UTH, RANSE 32 EAST
SEMINOLE COUNTY

ssufpHe-uaTA WTP

(owner)

SOUTHERYN - STATES UTILITIES

1400 COLOR PLACE
Perfitéa® Sghees Td-hokd?ahd liave the St. Johns River Water Management District and its successors harmless from any and all
damages, daims, of liabilities which may arise from permit issuance. Said application, including ali plans and specifications attached
thereto, is by reference made a part hereof.

This permit does not convey to permittee any property rights nor any rights or privileges other than those specified hersin, nor
relieve the permittee from complying with any law, regulation or requirement affecting the rights of other bodies or agencies.
All structures and works installed by permittee hereunder shall remain the property of the permittee.

This Permit may be revoked, modified or transferred at any time pursuant to the appropriate provisions of Chapter 573 or 403,
Florida Statutes and 40C-1, Florida Administrative Codes:

PERMIT 15 CONDITIONED UPON:

SES CONDITIONS ON ATTACHED WEXHKIBIT A", DATED FE2RUARY 12, 1997

AUTHORIZED BY: St. johns River Water Management District

Department of Resource Management Governing Board e

=T -
N a S
N -
By K, By; /
J ﬂ {Director) L_~"tAssistant Secretary}
g gLLEDGE HENRY DEAN

0012




EXHIBIT (R T

oace. 1D oF A9

“"EXHIBIT A"
CONDITIONS FOR ISSUANCE OF PERMIT NUMBER 2-117-0132NMR
SQUTHERN STATES UTILITIES

DATED FEBRUARY 12, 1991

Y 1. DISTRICT AUTHORIZED STAFF, UPON PROPER IDENTIFICATION, WILL
Qv HAVE PERMISSION TO ENTER, INSPECT AND OBSERVE PERMITTED AND
0 RELATED FACILITIES IN ORDER TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH THE

APPROVED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND CONDITIONS GF THIS PERMIT.

2. NOTHING IN THIS PERMIT SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO LIMIT THE

QA AUTHORITY QF THE ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT TO

Cﬁb @/ DECLARE A WATER SHORTAGE AND ISSUE ORDERS PURSUANT TO SECTION
,dﬁ 373.175, FLORIDA STATUTES, OR TO FORMULATE A PLAN FOR

\% IMPLEMENTATION DURING PERIODS OF WATER SHORTAGE, PURSUANT TO

SECTION 373.246» FLORIDA STATUTES. IN THE EVENT OF A WATER
SHORTAGE, AS DECLARED BY THE DISTRICT GOVERNING BOARD, THE
PERMITTEE MUST ADHERE TO REDUCTIONS IN WATER WITHDRAWALS AS
SPECIFIED BY THE DISTRICT.

3. PRIOR TO THE CONMSTRUCTION, MODIFICATION, OR ABANDONMENT OF A

R WELL, THE PERMITTEE MUST OBTAIN A WATER WELL CONSTRUCTION
e PERMIT FROM THE ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
o 19 PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 40C~3, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.

CONSTRUCTION, MODIFICATION QR ABANDONMENT OF A WELL WILL
REQUIRE MODIFICATION OF THE CONSUMPTIVE USE PERMIT WHEN SUCH
CONSTRUCTION, MODIFICATION OR ABANDONMENT IS OTHER THAN THAT
SPECIFIED AND DESCRIBED ON THE CONSUMPTIVE USE PERMIT
APPLICATION FORM. ‘

4. LEAKING OR INOPERATIVE WELL CASINGS, VALVES, OR CONTROLS MUST
BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED AS REQUIRED TO PUT THE SYSTEM BACK IN
%Q\ AN OPERATIYE CONDITION ACCEPTABLE TO THE DISTRICT. FAILURE TO
t& MAKE SUCH REPAIRS WILL BE CAUSE FOR DEEMINE THE WELL ABANDONED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 17.21.02(5), FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE

CODE AND CHAPTER 373.309, FLORIDA STATUTES.

5. PERMITTEE MUST MITIGATE ANY ADVERSE IMPACT CAUSED BY
WITHDRAWALS PERMITTED HEREIN ON LEGAL USES OF WATER EXISTING
@Q\\ AT THE TIME OF PERMIT APPLICATION. THE DISTRICT HAS THE RIGHT
Q)) TO CURTAIL PERMITTED WITHDRAWAL RATES OR WATER ALLOCATIONS IF
THE WITHDRAWALS OF WATER CAUSE AN ADVERSE IMPACT ON LEGAL USES
OF WATER WHICH EXISTED AT THE TIME OF PERMIT APPLICATIOM.
ADVERSE IMPACTS ARE EXEMPLIFIED BUT NOT LIMITED YO:

(A) REDUCTION OF WELL WATER LEVELS RESULTING IN A REDUCTION
OF 10X IN THE ABILITY OF AN ADJACENT WELL TO PRODUCE
WATER?

{8) REDUCTION OF WATER LEVELS IN AN ADJACENT SURFACE WATER
BOCY RESULTING IN A SIGNIFICANT IMPAIRMENT OF THE USE OF
WATER IN THAT WATER BODY.

(C) SALINE WATER INTRUSION OR INTRODUCTION OF POLLUTANTS INTO
THE WATER SUPPLY OF AN ADJACENT WATER USE RESULTING IN A
SIGNIFICANT REDUCTION OF WATER QUALITY; AND

(D) CHANGE IN WATER QUALITY IN EITHER IMPAIRNENT OR
LOSS OF USE OF A MWELL OR WATER BODY.

- 6. PERMITTEE MUST MITIGATE ANY ADVERSE IMPACY CAUSED BY

o WITHDRAWALS PERMITTED HEREIN ON ADJACENT LAND USES WHICH

g w&ﬁ\ EXISTED AT THE TIME OF PERMIT APPLICATION. THE DISTRICT HAS

iks THE RIGHT TO CURTAIL PERMITTED WITHODRAWAL RATES OF WATER
ALLOCATIONS IF WITHDRAWALS OF WATER CAUSE AN ADVERSE IMPACT ON
ADJACENT LAND USE WHICH EXISTED AT THE TIME QF PERMIT
APPLICATION. ADVERSE IMPACTS ARE EXEMPLIFIED BY 8UT NOT
LIMITED TO=
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EXHIBIT 4> il 9}

pace__ I oF /Zng:

o

(A} SIGNIFICANT REDUCTION IN WATER LEVELS IN AN ADJACENT
SURFACE WATER BODY;

€8) LAND COLLAPSE OR SUBSIDENCE CAUSED BY A REDUCTION IN
WATER LEVELSZ AND

P

{C) DAMAGE TO CROPS AND OTHER TYPES OF VEGETATION.

THE DISTRICT MUST BE NOTIFIED, IN WRITING, WITHIN 90 DAYS OF
THE TRANSFER OF THIS PERMIT. ALL TRANSFERS ARE SUBJECTY TO THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 4&0C~2.351, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CQDE.
WHICH STATES THAT ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT SHALL
BE BINDING OF THE TRANSFEREE.

A DISTRICT-ISSUED IDENTIFICATION TAG SHALL BE PROMINENTLY
DISPLAYED AT EACH WITHDRAWAL SITE BY PERMANENTLY AFFIXING SUCH
TAG TO THE PUMP, HEADGATE, VALVE OR OTHER WITHDRAWAL FACILITY
AS PROVIDED BY SECTION %#0C~2.401, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.
PERMITTEE SHALL NOTIFY THE DISTRICT IN THE EVENT THAT A
REPLACEMENT TAG IS MEEPED.

IF THE PERMITTEE DOES NOT SERVE A NEW PROJECTED DEMAND
LOCATED WITHIN THE SERVICE AREA UPON WHICH THE ANNUAL
ALLOCATION WAS CALCULATED, THE ANNUAL ALLOCATION WILL BE
SUBJECT TO MCDIFICATION.

ON THE TENTH DAY FOLLOWING THE MONTH OF RECORD, PERMITTEE

MUST SUBMIT TO THE DISTRICT COPIES OF THE DER MONTHLY WATER
TREATMENT PLANT REPORTS ON A MONTHLY BASIS FOLLOWING THE MONTH
OF RECORD. THE PERMIT NUMBER MUST BE ATTACHED TO ALL REPORTS.

TREATED EFFLUENT MUST BE USED AS IRRIGATION WATER WHEN IT
BECOMES PRACTICAL, ECONOMICALLY FEASIBLE-, AND PERMISSIBLE
UNDER APPLICABLE STATE AND FEDERAL STATUTES OR REGULATIONS
PROMULGATED THEREUNDER.

WHENEVER FEASIBLE, THE PERMITYEE MUST USE NATIVE VEGETATION
THAT REQUIRES LITTLE SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION FOR LANDSCAPING
WITHIN THE SERVICE AREA OF THE PROJECT.

THIS PERMIT WILL EXPIRE 7 YEARS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUANE.

MAXIMUM ANNUAL WITHDRAWALS MUST NOT EXCEED:

MILLION GALLONS YEAR
101.2 1991
105.6 1992
109.9%9 1993
114.3 1994
118.6 1995
123.0 1996
127.5 1997
131.7 1998

MAXIMUM DAILY WITHDRAWALS MUST NOT EXCEED:

MILLION GALLONS YEAR
0.76 1991
Q.79 to92
0.82 1993
0.385 1994
c.89 1995
0.92 1996
0.95 1997
0.98 1993
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EXHIBIT (BoR-1)

17. S$OURCE CLASSIFICAITON IS 100% CONFINED OR SEMI-CONFINED AQUIFER. "’] a -
1 _ov_[2D

18. USE CLASSIFICATION IS 89X HOUSENOLD TYPE, 10% WATER UTILITY TYPEAGE

AND TX COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL TYPE USES.
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Department of - [%_M 135

Environmental Protection

Central District

Lawron Chiies 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Qrlando, Florida 32803-3767 Secretary
Permittee: Permit Number: WC59-0080853-002
Florida Water Services Corporation Date of Issue: _
Post Office Box 609520 Expiration Date: 11/17/99
Orlando, FL 32860-9520 County: Seminole
Project: Chuluota
Attention: Ralph A. Terrero, P.E., DEE Corrosion Control

Manager, Environmental Services

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative
Code Rule 62-555, (F.A.C.). The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work
shown on the application and approved drawing, plans, and other documents attached hereto or on file
with the Department and made a part hereof and specifically described as follows:

This project consists of installing caustic soda feed facilities at the Chuluota Water Treatment Plant #2
for corrosion control. Included is a sodium hydroxide feed system consisting of:

- two chemical feed pumps plus one backup. The pumps will be capable of being flow
paced and pH trimmed. Proposed dosage rate is 12.2 mg/l.

- 55-gallon chemical drums with provisions for secondary containment
- an injection line to the high service pump suction piping
- provisions for antisiphonage including an antisiphon valve on the injection line

- pH will be monitored on the finished water via a pH probe and chart recorder.

The facilities will be located in the existing high service pump building. Provisions for heating and
emergency eyewash/shower wilt be installed. Either 50% or 25% solution strength caustic soda will be
used.

General Conditions are attached to be distributed to the permittee only.

DEP FORM 62-1.201(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page 1 of 4

) “Pratect, Conserve and Manags Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”
Pittman\00£0853-002
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EXHIBIT BPR-1Y ™

pnce_11_or_IA3

{ The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth in this permit, are "permit conditions" and are
binding and enforceable pursuant to Sections 403.141, 403.727, or 403.859 through 403.861, F.5. The permittee is placed on
notice that the Department will review this permit periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any violation of

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

these conditions.

2. This permit is valid only feor the specific processes and operations ajplied for and indicated in the approved drawings or
exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit may
constitute grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department.

3. As provided in subsections 403.087(6) and 403.722¢(5), F.S., the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested rights or
any exclusive privileges. Weither does it autherize any injury to public or private property or any invasion of personal
rights, por any infringement of federal, state, or lecal laws or regulations. This permit is not a waiver of or approval of
any other Department permit that may be required for other aspects of the total project which are not addressed in this

permit.

4. " This permit conveys no title to {and or water, does not constitute State recognition or acknowledgement of titie, and does
not constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless herein provided and the necessary title or leaseheld
interests have been obtained from the State. Only the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may express State

opinion as to title.

5. This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability for harm or injury to human health or welfare, animal, or plant
{ife, or property caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, or from penalties therefore; nor does it
allow the permittse to.cause pollutien in contravention of Florida Statutes and Department rules, unless specifically
authorized by an order from the Department.

6. The permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and control (and related

appurtenances) that are.installed and used by the permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit, as
required by Department rules. This prevision includes the operation of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems
™ when necessary ta achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit and when required by Department rules.

7. The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department personnel, upon presentation of
credentials or other documents as may be required by law and at reasonable times, access to the premises where the permitted
activity is located or conducted to:

(a) Have access to and copy any records that must be kept under conditions of the permit;

(k) Inspect the facility, sguipment, practices, or operations regulated or required under this permit; and

(e) Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any location reasonably necessary to assure compliance with this
permit or Department rules.

Reasonable time may depend on the nature of the concern being investigated.

8. If, for any reason, the permjttee does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any condition or limitation
specified in this permit, the permittee shall immediately provide the Department wWith the following information:

(a) A description of and cause of noncompliance; and

(b) The period of noncompliance, imcluding dates and times; or, §f not corrected, the anticipated time the
noncompliance is expected te continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the
nencompl fance.

The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damages which may result and may be subject to enforcement action by the
Department for penalties or for revocation of this permit.

Page 2 of

_ m 62-1.201¢5)
~erdctive Hovember 30, 1982
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EAHIBIT CBH?‘l,l
PAGE X or / %?_

9. In accepting this permit, the permitiee understands end agrees that alt records, notes, monitoring data and othe?™”
information relating to the construction or operatien of this permitted source which are submitted to the Department may be
used by the Department as evidence in any enforcement case involving the permitted source arising under the Florida Statutes
or Department rules, except where such use is prescribed by Section 403.111 end 403.73, F.S. Such evidence shall only be
used to the extent it is consistent with the Florida Rules of Civil Prof:edure and appropriate evidentiary rules.

GEX~2AL CONDITIONS:

10.  The permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules and Florida Statutes after a reasonable time for compliance;
provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or Department rules.

11.  This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with Rule 62-4.120 and 162-30.300, F.A.C., as
applicable. The permittee shall be liable for any non-compliance of the permitted activity until the tramsfer is approved

by the Department,

12. This permit or a copy thereof shall be kept at the work site of the permitted activity.

13. This permit also constitx.‘l‘tes:

y Determination of Best Available Control Technology (BACT)

} Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)

) Certification of compiiance with state Water Quality Standards (Section 401, PL $2-500)
) Compliance with New Source Performance Standards

o~

14. The permittee shall comply with the follcwing:

(a) Upen request, the permittee shall furnish atl records and plans required under Department rules. During enforcement
actions, the retention period for all records will be extended automatically unless otherwise stipulated by the

Department. -

~

(b) The permittee shall hold at the facility or other location designated by this permit records of all monitoriné
information {including all calibration and maintenance records and all original strip chart recordings for continuous
menitoring instrumentation) required by the permit, copies of all reports required by this permit, and records of all
data used to complete the application for this permit. These materials shall be retained at least three years from the
date of the sample, measurement, report, or application unless otherwise specified by Department rute.

(c) Records of monitoring information shall include:
1. the date, exact place, and time of sampling or measursments;
2. the person responsible for performing the sampling or measurements;
3. the dates analyses were performed;
4. the person responsible for performing the analyses;
5. the analytical techniques or methods used;
6. the results of such analyses.

15. When requested by the Department, the permittee shall within a reasonable time furnish any information required by law which

is needed to determine compliance with the permit. If the permittee becomes aware the relevant facts were not submitted or
Wwere jncorrect in the permit application or in any report to the pepartment, such facts or information shall be corrected

promptly.
Page 3 of

DEP Form 6&2-1.20%(5)
Effective November 30, 1582

. ter 62-30 was transferred to Chapter 62-730.
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Permittee: Permit Number: WC59-0080853-002
Florida Water Services Corporation Date of Issue:

Post Office Box 609520 Expiration Date: 11/17/99

Orlando, FL. 32860-9520 County: Seminole

Project: Chuluota

Attention: Ralph A. Terrero, P.E., DEE Corrosion Control

Manager, Environmental Services

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:
1. General condition nurnber 13 does not apply.

2. To obtain clearance of the facilities for service, the engineer of record shall submit a "Request for
Letter of Release to Place Water Supply System into Service" [DEP Form 62-555.900(9)] to the
Department, and a copy of this permit.

3. Where water and sewer mains cross with less than 18" vertical clearance, the sewer will be 20' of
either ductil€ iron pipe or concrete encased vitrified clay or PVC pipe, centered on the point of
crossing. When a water main parallels a sewer mam a separatxon measured edge to edge, of at least
10" should be maintained where practical.

4, This permit does not pertain to any wastewater, stormwater or dredge and fill aspects of this project.

The permittee will promptly notify the Department upon sale or legal transfer of the permitted
facility. In accordance with General Condition #11 of this permit, this permit is transferable only
upon Department approval. The new owner must apply, by letter, for a transfer of permit within 30
days.

6. Orthophosphate levels shall be monitored at the entry point to the distribution system every two
weeks and reported on the monthly operational reports.

7. Permittee shall evaluate the installation of additional treatment if the corrosion control treatment
selected under this General Permit is not optimal or effective. Any additiona! treatment must be
approved by the Department prior to installation.

8. Permittee shall ensure that all chemicals used for corrosion control are NSF approved.

9. Provisions for antisiphonage shall be incorporated into the design.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Christianne C. Ferraro, P.E.
Administrator

ISSUED A{é-(gmb;,d 17 1997

DEP FORM 62-1.201(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page 4 of 4

Pittrman\0080853-002 - 0 01 U




dw}%@“ o EXHIBIT R
. ;45 a3 , ’ —
U . Department of once a 1 oF _/252
Environmental Protection

Central District

Lawton Chiles 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Virginia 8. Wetherell
Governor Crlando, Florida 32803-3767 Secretary

Permittee: Permit Number: WD59-263798

Southern States Utilities Date of Issue: ,z/z.¢=/9~s

1060 Color Place Expiration Date: 02/20/00

Apopka, FL 32703 County: Seminole

Project: Scouthern States Utilities -

Attention: Ralph A. Terrero, P.E. Chuluota

Manager, Environmental Services Distribution Improvements (0 GPD)

This permit is jssued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and
Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-355, (F.AR.C.). The above named permittee is
hereby authorized to perform the work shown on_ the applicaricon and approved
drawing, plans, and other documents attached hereto or on file with the
department and made a part hereof and specifically described as follows:

Extension of the Southern States Utilities’ Chuluota water distribution system
to serve Distribution Improvements located in Seminocle County, Florida.

Conditions are attached to be distributed to the permittee only.

DER FORM €2-1.201(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page 1 of 4

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resourcet”

Frinted on recycied poper. . 0 0 2 0




EXHIBIT (brp-1j

PAGE &5 or /23/

1‘ The terms, conditions, requirements, Limitations and restrictions set forth in this permit, are Ypermit conditions® and are
binding and enforceabte pursuant to Sections 403.141, 403,727, or 403.859 through 403.861, F.S. The permittee is placed on
notice that the Department wWill review this permit periodicaily and may initiate enfarcement sction for any violation of

these conditions.

GUWERAL CONDITIONS:

2. This permit is valid enly for the specific processes and operations applied for and indicated in the approved drawings or
exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the spproved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit may
constitute grounds for revocatijon and enforcement action by the Department.

3. As provided in subsections 403.087(&8) and 403.722¢(5), F.5., the issuance of this permit does mot cofivey any vested rights or
any exclusive privileges. MNeither does it authorize any injury to public or private property or any invasion of personal
rights, nor any infringement of federal, state, or local laws or regulations. This permit is not a waiver of or approval of
any other Department permit that may be required for other aspects of the total project which are not addressed in this
permit. :

4, This permit conveys no ti;le to land or water, does not constitute State recognition or acknowledgement of title, and does
not constitute suthority.for the use of submerged [ands unless herein provided and the necessary title or leasehold
interests have been obtained from the State. Only the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may express State
opinion as to title.

5. This permit does not relieve the permittee from Liability for harm or injury to human health or welfare, animai, or plant
life, or property caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, or from penalties therefore; nor does it
allow the permittee to cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and Department rules, unless specifically
authorized by an order from the Department,

&. The permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and control (and related

27 sppurtenances) that are installed and used by the permittee to achieve compliance wWith the conditions of this permit, as

"~‘;", required by Department rules. This provision inciudes the cperation of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems
when necessary to aechieve compliance with the conditions of the permit and when required by Department rules.

7. The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department personnel, upon presentation of
© credentials or other documents as may be required by law and at reascnable times, access to the premises where the permitted
activity is located or conducted to:

(a) Have access to and copy any records that must be kept under conditions of the permit;

(b) Inspect the facility, equipment, practices, or operations regulated or required under this permit; and

(c) Sample or monitor any substances or_ parameters at ar{y location reasonably necessary to assure compiiance with this
permit or Department rules.

Reasonable time may depend on the nature of the concern being investigated.

8. . !f, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any co.ndition or Limitation
specified in this permit, the permittee shatl immediately provide the Department with the following information:

(a) A description of and cause of noncompliance; and

(b) The period of noncompliance, including dates and times; or, if not corrected, the anticipated time the
noncompliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the
noncompliance.,

The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damages which may result and may be subject to enforcement action by the

Oepartment for penalties or for revacation of this permit. ‘

Page 2 of

{
2w 62-1.201(5)
iffective November 30, 1982

0021




EXHIBIT (Brp-)

PAGE gq OF |35

4 RAL CORDITIONS:

In accepting this permit, the pernmiftee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and other
information relating to the construction or operation of this permitted source which are submitted to the Department may be
used by the Department as evidence in any enforcement case involving the permitted source arising under the Florida Statutes
or Department rules, except where such use is prescribed by Section 403.111 and 403.73, F.S. Such evidence shall only be
used to the extent it is consistent with the Florida Rules of Livijl Pro«_:edure and appropriate evidentiary rules.

10. The permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules and Florida Statutes after a reasonable time for compliance;
provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or Department rules.

11.  This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with Rule 62-4.120 and 162-30.300, F.A.C., as

spplicable. The permittee shall be lisble for any non-complisnce of the permitted activity until the transfer is approved

by the Department.

12.. This ﬁemit or a copy thereof shall be kept at the work site of the permitted activity.

13.  This permit also constifutes:

Determination of Best Available Control Technology (EACT)

Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)

Certification of compliance with state Water Quality .Standards (Section 401, PL 92-500)
Comptiance with New Source Performance Standards .

S~ N
L T W

14. The permittee shall comply with the following:

(a) Upon request, the permittee shall furnish all records end plans required under Department rules. ODuring enforcement
actions, the retention period for all records will be extended gutomatically unless otherwise stipulated by the

Pepartment,

(b) The permittee shail hold at the facility or other Llocation designated by this permit records of all monitoring
information (including all calibration and maintenance records and all original strip chart recardings for continuous
monitoring instrumentation) required by the permit, copies of all reports required by this permit, and records of all
data used to complete the application for this permit. These materials shall be retained at {east three years from the
date of the sample, measurement, report, or application unless otherwise specified by Department rule.

{c) Records of monitoring information shall include:
1. the date, exact place, and time of sampling or measurements;
2. the person responsible for performing the sampling or measurements;
3. the dates analyses were performed;
4. the person responsible for performing the analyses;-
5. the analytical techniques or methods used;
&. the results of such analyses.

15. When requested by the Department, the permittee shail within a reasonable time furnish any information required by law which
is needed to determine comptiance with the permit., [f the permittee becomes aware the relevant facts were not submitted or
were incorrect in the permit application or in any report to the Department, such facts or information shall be corrected

promptly.

3 of

DEP Form 62-1.201(%)
E;feccive November 30, 1982
¥

H

- © .apter 62-30 was transferred to Chapter 62-730.
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EXHIBIT (8- 1,

PAGE 2§ OF /25/

PERMITTEE: Permit Number: WD59-263798

Southern States Utilities pate of Issue:
Expiration Date: 02/20/00

Attention: Ralph A. Terrero, P.E.
Manager, Environmental Services

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:
1. General condition number 13 does not apply.

2. A LETTER OF CLEARANCE MUST BE ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT TO YOU PRIOR TO YOUR
PLACING THIS PROJECT INTO SERVICE OR YOU, THE PERMITTEE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TC
APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION. To cbtain clearance of the facilities for
service, the engineer of record shall submit a "Request for Letter of
Release to Place Water Supply System into Service"™ [DER Form 17-555.910(9)]
to the department, a copy of this permit, and a copy of satisfactory
bacteriological sample results taken on two consecutive days from, or near,

the following locations:

1. Avenue H. northerly termination
2. Valve at Second Street and Avenue "G"
3. Valve at First Street and Avenue"F"
4. Pirst Street and Avenue "D"
5. First Street and Jefferson Avenue
6. Valve at Second Street between Avenue "D" and Avenue "E"
7. Valve at Second Street and Avenue "C"
8. Valve at Third Street and Avenue "G
§. Valve at Third Street and Avenue "E"
10. Valve at Fourth Street and Avenue "F"
11. Valve at Fifth Street and Avenue "E"
12. valve at Fifth Street and Avenue "G".
13. Valve at Sixth Street and Avenude "G"
14, Valve at Sixth Street and Avenue "E"
15. Valve at Sixth Street and Lake Drive
16. Valve at Seventh Street and Tropical Avenue
17. Blowoff on Avenue "C" near Lake Drive
18. Blowoff near Seventh Street and Langford Drive

3. Where water and sewer mains cross with less than 18" vertical clearance, the
sewer will be 20‘ of either ductile iron pipe or concrete encased vitrified
clay or PVC pipe, centered on the point of crossing. When a water main
parallels a sewer main a separation, measured edge to edge, of at least 10
should be maintained where practical. '

4. This permit does not pertain to any wastewater, stormwater or dredge and
fill aspects of this project.

S, The permittee will promptly notify the Department upon sale or legal
transfer of the permitted facility. In accordance with General Condition
#11 of this permit, this permit is transferable only upon Department
approval. The new owner must apply, by letter, for a transfer of permit
within 30 days. )

DER FORM 62-1.201(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page 4 of 5
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PERMITTIEE:
Southern States Utilities

Ralph A. Terrero, P.E.
Manager, Environmental Services

Attention:

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

DER Form 62-1.201(5) Effective November 30,

-
ma ST

CID

Permit Number: WD59-263798
bate of Issue:

Expiration Date: 02/20/090

STATE QF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT

OoF ENVIRONMEOTECTION

William M. Bostwick, Jr., P.E.
Acting District Director
ISSUED ‘7-/2137/_&5

1982 Page 5 of 5
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EXHIBIT (pPR-

‘ Department of pace AT o /25
Environmental Protection

Cenrral District
Lawton Chiles 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Virginia 8. Wetherell
Orlando, Fiorida 328033767 Secretary

Governor

Florida Water Services
Post Office Box 609520
Orlando, FL 32860-9520

Attention: Rafael A. Terrero, P.E., DEE
Manager, Environmentqal Services
Seminole County-PW
Chuluota
Water Treatment Plant #1 - Well #1 Upgrade
PA Number 80853-001

Dear Mr. Terrero:

Maodification of Expiration Date
Permit Number WC59-396586- o208 35O (A

We have received your request for a modification of the permit expiration date. The expiration date is
changed as follows:

From To
07/09/97 07/09/01

This letter must be attached to your permit and becomes a part of that permit.

Sincerely,

(hpiaans O Fevaro

Christianne C. Ferraro, P.E.
Program Administrator
Water Facilities

Qub, 17, 1997

qate

CCF?I;%
§ cc: Bruce Paster, P.E. Received

Sovolta Jeoned JUL 21 1897

Environmental Services
- v

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper. O O 2 5
- M '
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& %%T Department of PAGE Q\X or 135
oRbA L Environmental Protection

Central District

Lawton Chiles 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governcr Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 Secretary
Permittee: Permit Number: WC59-286580
Southern States Utilities Date of Issue:
1000 Color Place Expiration Date: 07/09/97
Apopka, FL 32703 County: Seminole
Project: Chuluota
Attention: Rafael A. Terrero, P.E., DEE Water Treatment Plant #1 - Well #1 Upgrade

Manager, Environmental Services

4

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative
Code Rule 62-555, (F.A.C.). The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work shown
on the application and approved drawing, plans, and other documents attached hereto or on file with the
department and made a part hereof and specifically described as follows:

This project consists of replacing the existing 230 gpm vertical turbine pump in Chuluota’s Water
Treatment Plant #1 “Backup” Well #1 with a 500 gpm at 180 feet TDH vertical turbine pump.

General Conditions are attached to be distributed to the permittee only.

DER FORM 62-1.201(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page 1 of 4 ' : 0026

“Protect, Conserve and Mcrage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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GENERAL CONDITIONS:

i

2.

The terms, condit{ons, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth in this permit, are "permit conditions" and are
hinding and enforceable pursuant ta Sections 403.141, 403.727, or 403.359 through 403.861, F.S. The permittee fs placed on
notice that the Depar'tment Will review this permit periodically and may inftiate enforcement action for any violation of
these condit!ions.

This permit fs valid only for the speci{fic processes and operat{ons applied for and {ndicated in the approved drawings or
exhibits. Any unauthor{zed deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or conditions of t_his permit may
constitute grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department.

As provided in subsect{ons 403.087(6) and 403.722¢5), F.S., the {asuance of this permit does not convey any vested rights or
sny exclusive privileges. Neither does it authorize any fnjury to public or private property or any invasfon of personal
rights, nor any infringement of federal, state, or local laws or regulstions. This permit is not a waiver of or approval of
any other Department permit that may be required for other aspects of the total proJect which are not addressed in this
permit. .

- This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not constitute State recognition or acknowledgement of title, and does
"pot constitute authority for the use of submerged tands unless herein provided and the necessary title or leasehold

. :interests have been obtained from the State. Only the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may express State
- op{nion as to title. ' ' - .

{

3

This permit does not reli{eve the permittee from liability for harm or {njury to human health or ueIfare, aniral, or plant
life, or property caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, or from penalties therefore; nor does it
allow the permittee to cause pollution {n contravention of Florida Statutes and Department rules, unless specifically
authorized by an order from the Department. : .

" The permittee shalt properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and contrel (and related

sppurtenances) that are installed and used by the permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit, as
required by Department rules. This provis{on includes the operatica of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems
when necessary to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit and when required by Department rules.

The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department personnel, upon presentation of
credentials or other documents as may be required by law and at reasonable times, access to the premises where the permitted

activity is located or conducted to:

(a) Have access to and copy any records that must be kept under conditions of the permit;

(b) Inspect the facility, equipment, practices, or operations regulated or required under this permit; and

(c) sample or monitor any substances or parametars at any location reasonably necessary to assure conpliance with this
permlt or Department rules.

Reasonable time may depend on the pature of the concern being investigated.

1f, for any reason, the permittes does not comply with or will He unable to comply with any condition or limitation

specified in this permit, the permittee shall immediately provide the Department with the following information:

(a) A description of and cause of noncompliance; and

(b) The period of noncorpliance, including dates and times; or, if not corrected, the anticipated time the .
noncompliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the
noncompl i ance.

The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damages which may result and may be subject to enforcement sction by the -

Department for penalties or for revocation of this permit.

Page 2 of

rm 62-1.201¢5)

vitive November 30, 1982
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‘ | | EXHIBIT (Ben-1)

30, o A5

In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and other
information relating to the construction or operation of this permitted source which are submitted to the Department may be
used by the Department as evidence in any enforcement case involving the permitted source arising under the Florida Statutes
or Department rules, except where such use is prescribed by Section 403.111 and 403.73, F.5. Such evidence shall only be
used to the extent it is consistent with the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and sppropriate evidentiary rules.

PAGE

JENERAL CONDITIONS:

0. The permittee agrees to comply with changes. in Department rutes and Flurida Statutes after a reasonable tine for compliance;
provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or Department rules.

1. This permit fs transfersble only upon Department approgval in accordance with Rule 62-4.720 and 15230, 300, F.A.C., as
applicable. The permittee shall be liable for. any ton-compliance of the permitted activity until the transfer {s spproved
by the Department...

2. This permit or a copy thereof shall be kept at the work site of the permitted activity.

3. “This permit also constitutes: .
( ) Determination of Best Available Control Technology (BACT)
( ) Determination of Prevention of Significeant Deter{aratfon (PSD) ‘
¢ ) Certification of complisence uith state Water Auality Standards fSection 401, PL 92-500)
( ) Compliance with New Source Performance Standards '

1

4. The permittee ghall comply with the following:
(a) Upon request, the permittee shall furnish all records and plans required under Department rules. During enforcement
. actions, the retention period for all -records will be extended sutomatfcally unless otherwise stipulated by the
—f Department.

!'\.—"g .

(b) The permittes shall hold at the facility or other location designated by this permit records of atl monitoring
information (including all calibration and maintenance records and ali original strip chart recordings for continuous
monitoring instrumentation) required by the permit, ccpies of all reports required by this permit, and records of all
data used to complete the application for this permit. These materials shail be retained at least three years from the
date of the sample, measurement, report, or application unless otherwise specified by Department rule.

(c} Records of monitoring information shall include:
1. the date, exact place, and time of sampling or mesasurements;
2. the person responsible for performing the sampling or measurements;
3. the dates analyses were performed;
4. the person responsible for performing the analyses;
5. the analytical techniques or methods used;
6. the results of such analyses.

. \hen requested by the Department, the permittee shall within a reasonable time furnish any information required by law which
is needed to determine compliance with the permit. If the permittee becomes aware the relevant facts were not submitted or
were incorrect in the permit application ar f{n any report to the Department, such facts or fnformation shall be corrected
promptly.

Page 3 of

P Form 62-1.201(5)
fective November 30, 1982

C{‘ “er 62-30 was transferred to Chapter £2-730.
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PERMITTEE: Permit Number: WC59-286580

Southemn States Utilities Date of Issue:
Expiration Date: 07/09/97

Attention: Rafael A. Terrero, P.E., DEE Manager, Environmental Services
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1.  General condition number 13 does not apply.

2 A LETTER OF CLEARANCE MUST BE ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT TO YOU PRIOR
TO YOUR PLACING THIS PROJECT INTO SERVICE OR YOU, THE PERMITTEE, SHALL
BE SUBJECT TO APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION. To obtain clearance of the
facilities for service, the engineer of record shall submit a "Request for Letter of Release to Place
Water Supply System into Service" [DER Form 62-535.910(9)] to the department, a copy of this
permit, and a copy of satisfactory bacteriological sample results taken on two consecutive days from
the well shall be submitted prior to clearance of the new pump.

3. ‘Where water and sewer mains cross with less than 18" vertical clearance, the sewer will be 20' of
either ductile iron pipé or concrete encased vitrified clay or PVC pipe, centered on the point of
crossing. When a water main parallels a sewer main a separation, measured edge to edge, of at least
10' should be maintained where practical. ' '

4.  This permit does not pertain to any wastewater, stormwater or dredge and fill aspects of this project.

5. The permittee will promptly notify the Department upon sale or legal transfer of the permitted facility.
In accordance with General Condition #11 of this permit, this permit is transferable only upon
Department approval. The new owner must apply, by letter, for a transfer of permit within 30 days.

6.  Results of pump tests on the well to document capacity and drawdown shall be submitted subsequent
to clearance of the new well pump.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Water Facilities

1SSUED ___ Ol 9 1996
¢ /!

DER Form 62-1.201(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page 4 of 4

0029




EXHIBIT orp )
| , <~
Exhibit F PAGE 32\ OF JE\D

A description of the types of customers anticipated to be
served by the extension, i.e., single family homes, mobile
homes, duplexes, golf course, clubhouse, commercial, etc.

It is anticipated that the additional water service
territory will contain predominantly single family homes
with some light commercial along Route 418S. The proposed
distribution 1is expected to approximate the current

territory, which is adjacent to the proposed territory
addition.
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EXHIBIT

(’6m~f)

e 32

Exhibit G - e

Evidence that the utility owns the land where the water
facilities that will serve the proposed territory are, or
will be, located. If the utility does not own the land, a
copy of the agreement, such as a 99-year lease, which
provides for the long term continuous use of the land. The
Commission may consider a written easement or other cost-
effective alternative.

The existing water treatment plant site #2 can accommodate a
second well for future growth. In addition, Florida Waterx
Services owns land in the east portion of the service
territory which may be used to site a new water and/or
wastewater treatment facility in the future as needed.

Warranty deeds for the land upon which the water facilities
are located are attached as Appendix G-1.

a

|25
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Appendix G-1

Warranty Deeds
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PAGE Lﬂ OF |35
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Atrtachment to Warranty Deed

Parcel A

Lot 2, Block 57, the Townsite of Chuluota according to
plat therecf recorded in Plat Book 2, pages 54 to 58
inclusive, public records of Seminole County, Florida.

Parcel B

Lot 16, Block "A", DOL-RAY MANOR according to the plat there-
of as recorded in Plat Bock 11, page 98, public records of
Seminole County, Florida,

The above described property shall only be used for a water
well and necessary plant equipment for the operation of a
water plant.

Parcel C

Begin at the intersection of the northerly extension of the
West line of Lot 8, Block 20, and the easterly extension of
the Scuth line of Lot 16, Block 16, of the Townsite of North
Chuluota, according to Plat Book 2, pages 54-58, public
records of Seminole County, thence run egasterly parallel to
the North line of said Block 20, 200 fecet, thence run North
to the North line of the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 21,
Township 21 South, Range 32 East, thence run West along said
Nerth ling 200 feet, thence South to peint of beginning.

Parcel D

The Easc 50 feet of Lot 12, Dlock "8" of BRETTON WOGDS, accord-
ing to the plat thercof as recorded in Plat Book 11, Page 25,
public records of Seminole County, Florida, LESS so much as
rsed for right-of-way purposes in the Northeast corner of

said lot by agreement filed in ©fficial Reccrds Book 591, Page
626, and 1n Official Reccrds Book 593, Page 680 of the Public
Records of Seminole County, Florida.

The Grantors roserve unto themselves, their heirs and
assigns an ingress and egress easement over the South 10
feet of the above described property.

The above described property is to be used for a water system
only.

All parcels are subject to all easements, rights of way
and restrictions of record which do not affect its present use
or at the present time the Grantee's intended use of the land.

Parcel E

Lots 2, 3, and 4, Block 74, TOWNSITE OF NORTH CHULUOTA, according
to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 54 thru 58 of
the Public Records of Semincle County, Fleorida, together with
easement from said property in Joe's Pond according to said plat
for the purpose of operation of a sewage disposal plant.

Parcel F -

Beginning at the Northwesterly corner of-Block "X*, LAKE MILLS SHORES
according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Dook 11,

Pages 14 and 15 of the Public Records of Seminole County. Florida,

run thence Northeasterly aleng MILL SHORE DRIVE a distancc

of 15 feet; thence run Southeasterly at right angles to said __J

0034




exripr __ (B-1)

- | | PAGE 8'/1 or /A9

MILL SHORE DRIVE a discance of 59 font: thence run Gooth-
westaerly 15 feet to the Southwesterly line of o, Dioes A
thence run Northwesterly alonyg said Southwesterly line 95 f..
to the point of beginning.
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EXHIBIT (Eph- D
PAGE 53 OF /35_

AR YANKE MURSE )

— } Iy \‘r{/ R LT3R BF CIACUN COURY
g : EMINOLE COUNTYFL.
) i . |{BESS
- S CORRECTIVE

WARRANTY DEPD

THTS £ORRECTIVE WARRAKTY DZED, msde &nd executed this =
Tdav of __Mrvieha 1986, by G.B. YEILDIKG, individually and as

TRES

. .
. J . rustee, hereinafter referred to as "Grantor”, to SOUTHERN STATES ™
A OTILITI¥SNINC., a Florics corporation, whose Post Office adéresp ™ S
g‘; is: 1000.Color Flace, Apcpka, Tl 32703, Federal Identificatiop T Kz
T Nuzberig-e S8054B672 , hereinafter called tha — ' 3=
2 " s - B
@4 o Gra.nteg e ) ) . SO Y
e T N & o o
i " " H .
' . WI‘rh_SSETH.' :,,_:g_ )
Thet the Ggranter, for and in consideraztion of the sum of Ten.'; b3

and No/100 ($10.00) Dollars, and other valuable consideration, :
recelpt,vhareo? is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, L
sclls“‘,,fglff.é:ﬁst-_?renises, ~eleases, conveys &nd Confirms unto the - - - 0F
Grantee,*all that certain land ("Property™) situate in Seminole
gnunt:y, Florida, to-wit: :
et .

s SEE FXHIBIT "a" ATTACHED EERFTO AND INCORPORATED EEREIR. — -r-u

ot . o
This- deed is given for the purpose of correcting the !
degzl description as set forth in that cartein Warranty
Deed. from Grantor to Grantee dated the 22nd day of . o
January, 1986, and recorded the 3rd day cof Pebruary, _
" I¥EE™ at” C.R. Book 1707, Page Bl4, Public Records of T

Seminols County, Florids.
St
The above-described real property does not constitute the

residence of the Grantor and, therefore, iE not homestesd
property. within the peaning of Article X oI the

(A]

Y 7P Tox P,

Cncvmenatary r-.:. 13

© € uaty B

. Constlirution of the Stave of Florida. - @+ .
Ad Valorem Property Tax Identificatien No. 21-2]-37-300-012A-0000—0-5.

’ mocm ‘ with all the tehenents, hereditaments and
appurtenances therseto belonging or in anywise appertaining. ’
Pt e - R Ta :
e el R . )

gkt o X «ne sane.in t;a si.ij)l‘e:'.':.nréver.

.’;':-'-‘ 3&;-' o . .
AND the:Grantor hereby covensnts with said Crantee that the
Crantorgimjlawiully seized of sald land in Ifee simple; that the )

. Grantori hif good Tight and lzwful authority to sell and convey said. -
. ithnt3the Grantor bereby fully warrants the title to said land

;4> toytheys 2nitdsyi ofyJanuary, 1986 and will dafand:the pame againse-. ¢ oo Y
the : L& Pcrains of all persons whomsoaver occur:g-»g prior to e
Jemuaryi227i19867 And that said land is fres 0f all encumbrances,
axceptt.taxes;. and’ Epnsements and Restrictions of record, but
herato shall not serve to reimpose same,

IN; WITNESS  WHEREOF, the said Grantor bas signed and sealed K
txthe day and year first above written.’ ' S

Signedigsanled and dalivered . - e

in the'presence.of:::
N =
o ek - T R T T
&% » 3 2 L.5. . °
e C. B. AXILDING individually :
: "! = 'f:ﬁg ;. and as atee .
U":\'ﬁm\";"‘ ._-, t e . . LY
This Instriment” prepared by: : R
ALEXANDERIC.. MACKINNON, ESQ. - .
ITH &% MACKINNOK, P.AL PTLERD £2h eCTURN YO e
Post Cffice Box 2254 ' Rt L masen, A - LR
N Crisndo, FL 32B02-2254 Lo ’
IS {83-3053~22) SGRY .
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STATE OELK ‘:ums‘_.l

"COUNTY DI" OWGE?
. Rt L g
"~ I"HEREBY cmnn“'that on this day, before me; -an’ otticer dul

- authnrized*in the- Stata aforesaid and in .the County aforesaid;
takxa ac.b:\ovlodg'nants ;- personally appeared O. - Bl YEILDING
individually and: as-.'n.-ustae, to me known to be the person.lescr
++ingand axecutedftha,zoreqoing instrument: ‘and ‘he : acknowledg
be:ora n~that he exacutad the same, TR R I LT
: TR

wrriess -y' ha.nd and official seal in the County and State’ 1ast N
aforasaid th.is _% - day of -Lug'&st 1990. : ) ChpFILITT

Notary Public. . .-
My Commission Expira

: HOTANY PURLIC, STA
MY COMMISSION m‘r.t!;r

SONTES Teay ReTLEY Sepua

iz
S T Lo oo 4 12 D LR




EXHIBIT

PAGE

EXHISIT *A" ..

- That:part-of the Southwes:t 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section
2}, Township. 2! Sopth, Range I2 Eas:, Saminnle County, Florida
cribed. ax follows: i : o
C.c—::'aco at:ths Borthwest corner of the Houth 1/2 of the- .
T eFt¥l/470f ‘tha Scntheast 1/4, thencs M B9°S0¢37+E along
!or:hjhomd‘.zy of the South 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of the .
. Soutlsdyttl/4-a diptance.of 581.54” feef to the Paint of
T Begindingit thance-continue - B9L50/31: K- along eaid-1ins. &
distadcwsaf-346.81, fest to the Korthaast corner of the South 1/3
of:tha #t'1/4 of the Southeast 1/4, thence S 007 DH 19N .

103 3W0HHIS

& distance; ©f7151719 feet, thénce § 88°S5°50"W a distance of R
¥fewtt 10 a point oo a curve to the 1sft whose radios paint
50°F a distance of 50.00 feet, having a central . .

& ¥ 1723* and whose chord bears N 70*09°'51*W o distance

- ©£.83742feat;: thance along sald curve on an arc distance af - -

" 120.53feet to a point of reverss curvature to the right having a
radinslof:25.00 feor, a central angle of 45°11723- and whose
chord bears § €4°50'0S°W a distance of 20.41 feet, thence along

. saidiCrtveton an arc distance of 21,03 feet to tha point of .-

“tangancy: 15-88°55'50“W & distance of 93.88B feet,: thance N

01*122077R & cistance of 131.71 feet back to the Point of

Beginaingl -

- . N .
Lmge - ", ) - . . o
AN = T4 ot e a1 R e PE

Boundary of' the Eorthwes:z.1/4 of .the. Scutheast L1/4

L850

0922

.:'H:oa
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Exhibit H

A statement describing the capacity of the existing lines,
the capacity of the existing treatment and disposal
facilities, and the design capacity of the proposed
extension.

The wastewater system currently serves a portion of the
certificated service area. Other developed areas are served
by septic tanks. The collection system consists of 8-inch
gravity mains, a single 1lift station, and a 10-inch
forcemain which conveys wastewater to the plant.

The current permitted wastewater treatment and effluent
disposal capacity is 100,000 gallons per day on an average
annual basis. The 3-month average daily flow is 75,011
gallons per day. Using a typical wastewater flow of 200
gallons per day per new connection, Florida Water Services
estimates that it will be able to provide service to new
connections coming on line in the immediate future.

The proposed territory is approximately 1,663 acres.
Assuming that these areas have a similar density to the
newer developments located in the northwest portion of the
service area, the proposed territory would be developed at
approximately two lots per acre. Thus, a build-ocut of some
3,326 homes is estimated for the proposed area.

Wastewater capacity 1s available for the immediate future,
and Florida Water Services will expand the wastewater
treatment and disposal facilities as required in order to
meet the wastewater flows of the customers as they connect.
Florida wWater Services owns land where additional wastewater
treatment and effluent disposal facilities <could be
constructed in the future.
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Exhibit I

The numbers and dates of any construction or operating
permits issued by the Department of Environmental Protection
for the system proposed to be expandedd.

The Chuluota wastewater plant currently has one permit:

1. Permit #FLAQ1176, Dated July 9, 1987.

Currently, no construction permits have been issued
involving the plant.
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\ \ Environmental Protection

Central District

Lawron Chiles 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Virginia B, Wetherell
Governor Orlando, Fiorida 32803-3767 Secretary
STATE OF FLORIDA

DOMESTIC WASTEWATER FACILITY PERMIT

PERMITTEE: PERMIT NUMBER: FLA011076
ISSUANCE DATE: S [Y 9, @93

Florida Water Services, Inc. EXPIRATION DATE: . July 4, 2002

Mr. Rafael A. Terrero PE. FACILITY LD. NO: FLA011076

Manager, Environmental Services PATS NUMBER: 276133

P.O. Box 609520 - . GMS LD. NO.: 3059P01117

Orlando, FL. 32860-9520

FACILITY:

Chuluota WWTF

125 East 10th Street

Seminole County

Chuluota, FL

Latitude: 28° 38’ 46” N Longitude: 81° 07° 30” W

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and applicable rules of the Florida
Administrative Code. The above named permittee is hereby authorized to operate the facilities shown on the
application and other documents attached hereto or on file with the Department and made a part hereof and
‘specifically described as follows:

TREATMENT FACILITIES:

An existing 0.1 mgd annua! average daily flow (AADF) permitted capacity extended aeration domestic wastewater
treatment plant copsisting of aeration, secondary clarification, filtration, chlorination, aerobic digestion of
residuals, and a 0.3 MG holding pond with:

REUSE:

Land Application: An existing 0.1 mgd AADF permitted capacity slow-rate restricted public access system
(ROO01} consisting of a 17.4 acre sprayfield. Land application system R001 is located approximately at latitude 28°
39'03" N, longitude 81° 08' 38" W,

IN ACCORDANCE WITH: The limitations, monitoring requirements and other conditions as set forth in Pages
1 through 15 of this permit.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

0041
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PERMITTEE: Florida Water Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 609520
Qrlando, FL. 32860-9520

PERMIT NUMBER:
EXPIRATION DATE:
FACILITY:

FLAOI1076
July 4, 2002
Chuluota WWTF

L RECLAIMED WATER AND EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

A. Reuse and Land Application Systems

1. During the period beginning on the issuance date and lasting through the expiration date of this permit, the permittee is authorized 1o direct

reclaimed water to Reuse System(s) R001. Such reclaimed water shall be limited and monitored by the permittee as specified below:

Maximum

Continuous

0042

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen mg/L Maximum 20,0 30.0 45.0 60,0 Every Two Weeks B-hour flow EFA-1
Demand (5 day) proportioned composile
Total Suspended Solids mg/L. Maximum 20.0 30,0 45,0 60.0 Every Two Wecks R-hour flow EFA-1
proportioned composite
pH std. units Range - - - 601085 S Days/Week Grab EFA-1
Fecal Coliform Bacteria See Permit Condition LA.4. Every Two Weeks Grab EFA-1
Total Residual Chlorine (For mg/L Minimum - - - 0.5 3 Days/Week Grab EFA-1 Sea Cond.

Disinfection)

LAS.
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a Water Services, Inc. PERMIT NUMBER" LAGIIOT76
lox 609520 EXPIRATION DATE! . idy-4—2002—
Jo, FL 32860-9320 FACILITY: - Chuluota WWTF

water samples shall be taken at the monitoring site lecations listed in Permit Condition 1.
15 described below:

IFA-1 Chlorine coniact chamber effluent
ZFF-1 Flow meter at chlorine contazt chamber discharge

rs utilized to measure flow shall be calibrated at least annually. /62-601.200(17) and
31-93]

1etic mean of the monthly fecal coliform values collected during an annual period shall not
} per 100 mL of reclaimed water sample. The geometric mean of the fecal coliform values
num of 10 samples of reclaimed water, each collected on a separate day during a period of
tive days (monthly), shall not exceed 266 per 100 mL of sample. No more than 10 percent
ples collected (the 90th percentile value) during a peried of 30 consecutive days shall

) fecal coliform values per 100 mL of sample. Any one sample shall not exceed 800 fecal
alyes per 100 mL of sample, Note: To report the 90th percentile value, list the fecal

alyes obtained during the month in ascending crder. Report the value of the sarople that

Is to the 90th percentile (multiply the number of samples by 0.9). For example, for 30
»port the corresponding fecal coliform number for the 27th value of ascending order.
1004)(e), 6-8-83]

m of 0.5 mg/L total residual chlorine must be maintained for a minimum contact ime of 15
wsed on peak hourly flow, [62-600.440(4)(8), 6-8-937

3 0043



PERMITTEE; Florida Watcr Scrvices, Inc. PERMIT NUMBER: FLAOL1076
PO, Box 609520 EXPIRATION DATE:  July 4, 2002
Orlando, FL. 32860-9520 FACILITY: Chuluota WWTT

0044

I. RECLAIMED WATER AND EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS (con’t}

B. Other Limitations and Monitoring and Reporting Requirements

1. During the period beginning on the issuance date and lasting through the expiration date of this pernit, the treatiment facility shall be limited and
monitored by the permittee as specified below:

Num|
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen mg/L Report - - Every Two Weeks 8-hour flow INT-1 See Cond.
Demand (5 day) proportioned composite Lna.
Total Suspendcd Solids mp/L Report - - Every Two Weeks 8-hour flow INT-1 See Cond,
proportioncd composite LR

L18HxX3
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PERMITTEE: Florida Water Services, Inc. ' PERMIT NUMBER: FLAO11076

P.O. Box 609520 EXPIRATION DATE:  July 4, 2002
Orlando, FI. 32860-9520 FACILITY: Chuluota WWTF

Samples shall be taken at the monitoring site locations listed in Permit Condition I. B. 1. and as
described below:

' INF-1 Raw influent to acration tank

Influent samples s*all be collected so that they do not contain digester'supematant or return activated
sludge, or any other plant process recycled waters. [62-601.500(4), 5-31-93]

Parameters which must be monitored as a result of a surface water discharge shall be analyzed using a
sufficiently sensitive method in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136. Parameters which must be
monitored as a result of a ground water discharge (i.¢., underground injection or land application
system) shall be analyzed in accordance with Chapter 62-601, F.A.C. [62-620.610(18), 11-29-94]

The permittee shall provide safe access points for obtaining representative influent, reclaimed water,
and effluent samples which are required by this permit. [62-601.500(3), 5-31-93]

During the period of operation authorized by this permit, the permittee shall complete and submit to
the Department on a monthly basis Discharge Monitoring Report(s) (ODMR), Form 62-620.910(10),
as attached to this permit. The permittee shall make copies of the attached DMR form(s) and shall
submit the completed DMR form(s) to the Central District Office at the address specified in Permit
Condition 1.B.9. by the twenty-eighth (28th) of the month following the month of operation.

[62-620.610(18), 11-29-94][62-601.300(1), (2), and (3}, 5-31-93]

During the period of operation authorized by this permit, reclaimed water or effluent shall be
monitored annually for the primary and secondary drinking water standards contained in Chapter 62-
550, F.A.C., (except for turbidity, total coliforms, color, and corrosivity). Twenty-four hour
composite samples shall be used to analyze reclaimed water or effluent for the primary and secondary
drinking water standards. These monitoring results shall be reported to the Department annually on
the Reclaimed Water or Effluent Analysis Report, Form 62-601.900(4), or in another format if
requested by the permittee and if approved by the Department as being compatible with data entry
into the Department’s computer system. During years when a permit is not renewed, a certification
stating that no new non-domestic wastewater dischargers have been added to the collection system
since the last reclaimed water or effluent analysis was conducted may be submitted in lieu of the
report. The annual reclaimed water or effluent analysis report or the certification shall be completed
and submitted in a timely manner so as to be received by the Department’s Central District Office by
July 1 of each year. [62-601.300(4), 5-31-93][62-601.500(3), 5-31-93]

The permittee shall submit an annual report of reclaimed water utilization using Form 62-
610.300(4)(a)2. by January 1 of each year. [62-610.870(3), 1-9-96]

Unless specified otherwise in this permit, all reports and notifications required by this permit,
including 24-hour notifications, shall be submitted to or reported to, as appropriate, the Department’s
Central District Office at the address specified below: .

Fiorida Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Phone Number - (407) 894-7555 _
FAX Number - (407) 897-2966 All FAX copies shall be follawed by original copies.

L}
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PERMITTEE: Florida Water Services, Inc, PERMIT NUMEER: FLAO11076
P.O. Box 609520 EXPIRATION DATE:  July 4, 2002
Orlando, FL. 32860-9520 FACILITY: Chuluota WWTF

I. RESIDUALS MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS

1. The method of residuals use or disposal by this facility is transport, by Agreement, to Brownies
Environmental Services RMF treatment facility, located on the South Orange Blossom Trail,
Orlando, Orange County, Florida, for lime stabilization and land application. The Department shall
be notified at least sixty (60) days prior to the terminatic = of this Agreement between the permittee
and Brownies Environmental Services RMF.

2. The wastewater treatment facility permittee shall be responsible for proper handling, use, and
disposal of its residuals and will be held responsible for any disposal violations that occur unless the
pertnittee can demonstrate that the treatment facility to which the residuals are transported has legaily
agreed in writing to accept responsibility for proper treatment and disposal. [62-640.300(3), 3-1-91]

3. The permittee shall sample and analyze the residuals at least once every 6 moanths. All samples shall
be representative and shall be taken after final treatment of the residuals but before use or disposal.
Sampling and analysis shall be in accordance with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

publication - POTW Sludge Sampling and Analysis Guidance Document, 1989. The following

parameters shall be sampled and analyzed: 'g g(;
CH-
e
L = i
Total Nitrogen (Report only} % dry weight Not applicable \E
Total Phosphorus ~ (Report only) % dry weight Not applicable So\
Total Potassium (Report only) % dry weight Not applicable
Cadmium - 100 mg/kg dry weight ' Not applicable O
Copper 3000 mg/kg dry weight Not applicable n
Lead 1500 mg/kg dry weight Not applicable -
Nickel 500 mg/kg dry weight Not applicable 3 %
Zinc 10,000 mg/kg dry weight Not applicable & =
H (Report only) standard units Not applicable ‘)\ g
Total Solids (Report only) % Not applicable L

II. GROUND WATER MONITORING REQUIREMENTS
1. During the period of operation authorized by this permit, the permittee shall sample ground water in
accordance with this permit and the approved ground water monitoring plan prepared in accordance
with Rule 62-522.600, F.A.C. [62-522.600, 4-14-94]{62-610.412, 1-9-96]

2. The following monitoring wells shall be sampled quarterly for Land Application System R001:

R R 3
sivionored s bops et et

MW-1 20 3059A15380 6982 Surficial Background Existing
MW-2 20 3059A15381 6981 - Surficial Compliance Existing |
MW-3 18 3059A15382 6980 Surficial Compliance Existing
MW-4 20 3059A15383 6979 Surficial Compliance Existing:
MW-3 20 3059A15384 6978 Surficial Compliance Existing

[62-522.600, 4-14-94](62-610.412,1-9-96]

6 . 0046



PERMITTEE: Florida Water Senvices, Inc. PERMIT NUMBER: FLAé 11078

10.

11,

P.Q. Box 609529 EXPIRATION DATE:  July 4, 2002
Orlando, FL 32860-9320 FACILITY: Chuluota WWTF

The following parameters shall be analyzed for each of the monitoring wells identified in the Permit
Condition II1.2:

Water level{field measurement)
Nitrate (as N)

Total dissolved solids

Chloride

Fecal Coliform

pH

Turbidity

[62-522.600 (11} (B), 4-1-94] [62-601.300(3), 62-601.700, and F.'gure 3 of 62-601, 5-31-93]

Ground water monitoring wells shall be purged prior to sampling to obtam representative samples.
[62-6G1.700(5), 5-31-93] _

In accprdance with Part D of Form 62-620.910(10), water levels shall be recorded before purging
wells for sample collection. Elevation references shall include the top of the well casing and land
surface at each well site (NVGD) at a precision of plus or minus 0.1 foot. [62-610.424(3), 4-2-94]

Analyses shall be conducted on un-filtered samples, unless filtered samples have been approved by
the Department as being more representative of ground water conditions.[62-620.360(6), 11-29-94]

Ground water monitoring parameters shall be analyzed in accordance with Chapter 62601, F.A.C.
[62-620.610(18), 11-24-94]

Ground water monitoring test results shall be submitted on Part D of Form 62-620.910(10). Resuits
shall be submitted with the April, July, October, and January DMRs for each year during the period of
operation allowed by this permit in accordance with Permit Condition I. B.6. [62-522.600(10) and
(11} (b), 4-14-94] [62-601.300(3), 62-601.700, and Figure 3 of 62-601, 5-31-93] [62-620.610(18),
11-29-94]

A site plan, identifying the location of all monitoring wells on the site, shall be included in the first
submittal of results for quarterly ground water sampling under this permit. [62-620.360(6), 11-29-94]

If a monitoring well becomes damaged or cannot be sampled for some reason, the permittee shall
notify the Department with a written report within seven days detailing the circumnstances and
remedial measures taken or proposed. Replacement of monitoring wells shall be approved in advance
by the Department. {62-620.360(6), 11-29-94]

Note: the facility is not required to provide an annual summary report of ground water monitoring
data. -

IV. ADDITIONAL REUSE AND LAND APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

Part O Slow-Rate/Restricted Access System(s), Except Subsurface

L.

All ground water quality criteria specified in Chapter 62-520, F.A.C., shall be met at the edge of the
zone of discharge. The zone of discharge for this project shall extend horizontally 100 feet from the
application site or to the facility’s property line, whichever is less, and vertically to the base of the
surficial aquifer. [62-520.200(23), 4-14-94] [62-522. 400 and 62-522.410, 4-]4-94 (]

Advisory signs shall be posted around the site boundaries to designate the nature of the project area.
[62-610.418(1}, 1-9-96]

Routine aquatic weed control and regular maintenance of storage pond embankments and access
areas are required. [62-610.414(8), 1-9-96]

Gy / 40 bh 3ovd
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PERMITTEE. Florida Watzer Services, Inc. PERMIT NUMBER: FLAOL11076

P.0. Box 609520 EXPIRATION DATE:  July 4, 2002

Orlando, FL. 32860-8520 FACILITY: Chuluota WWTF

The annual average hydraulic loading rate shall be limited t6 a maximum of 1.5 inches per week.
The hydraulic loading rate shall not produce surface runoff or ponding of the applied reclaimed
water. [62-610.423(3) and (4), 1-9-96]

The crops or vegetation shall be periodically harvested and removed from the project area. [62-
610.310¢3)(d) and 62-610.419(1)(b), 1-9-96]

Dairy cattle whose milk is intended for human consumption shall not be allowed on the project area
for a period of 15 days after the last application of reclaimed water. No restrictions are imposed on
the grazing of other cattle. [62-610.425, 1-9-96]

Irrigation of edible food crops is prohibited. '[62—61 0.426, 1-9-95}
Overflows from emergency discharge facilities on storage ponds shall be reported as an abnormal

event to the Department's Central District Office within 24 hours of an occurrence as an abnormal
event., The provisions of Rule 62-610.800(9), F.A.C., shall be met. [62-610.800(9), 1-9-96]

V. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS

L

During the period of operation authorized by this permit, the wastewater facilities shall be operated
under the supervision of a(n) operator(s) certified in accordance with Chapter 61E12-41, F. AC In
accordance with Chapter 62-699, F.A.C., this facility is a Category ITL, Class C facility and, ata
minimum, operators with appropriate certification must be on the site as follows:

A Class C or higher operator 1/2 hour/day for 5 days/week and one visit each weekend. The lead
operator must be a Class C operator, or higher.

[62-699, 5-20-94] [62-620.630(3), 11-29-94] [62-699.310, 5-20-92] (62-610.462, 1-9-96]

A certified operator shall be on call during periods the plant is unattended. [62-699.311(1), 5-20-92]

The application to renew this permit shall include an updated capacity analysis report prepared in
accordance with Rule 62-600.405, F.A.C, [62-600.405(3}, 6-8-93]

The application to renew this permit shall include a detailed operation and maintenance performance
report prepared in accordance with Rule 62-600.735, F.A.C. [62-600.735(1), 6-8-93]

The permittee shall maintain the following records and make them available for inspection on the
site of the permitted facility:

a. Records of all compliance monitoring information, including all calibration aud maintenance
records and all original strip chart recordings for continuous monitoring instrumentation and a

copy of the laboratory certification showing the certification number of the laboratory, for at least

three years from the date the sample or measurement was taken;

b. Copies of all reports required by the permit for at least three years from the date the report was
prepared,; :

¢. Records of all data, including reports and documents, used to complete the application for the
permit for at least three years from the date the application was filed;

© 39vd
S
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PERMITTEE: Florida Water Services, Inc. PERMIT NUMBER: FLAO11076

P.Q. Box 609520 EXPIRATION DATE:  July 4, 2002

Orlando, FL 32860-9520 FACILITY: - Chuluota WWTF

d. Monitoring information, including a copy of the laboratory certification showing the laboratory

certification number, related to the residuals use and disposal activities for the time period set
forth in Chapter 62-640, F.A.C,, for at least three years from the date of sampling or
measurement;

e. A copy of the current permit;

f. A copy of the current operation and maintenance manual as required by Chapter 62-600, F.A.C,,

g. A copy of the facility record drawings;

h. Copies of the licenses of the current certified operators; and

i. Copies of the logs and schedules showing plant operations and equipment maintenance for three

years from the date of the logs or schedules. The logs shall, at a minimum, include identification

of the plant; the signature and certification number of the operator(s) and the signature of the
person(s) making any entries; date and time in and out; specific operation and maintenance
activities; tests performed and samples taken; and major repairs made. The logs shali be
maintained on-site in a location accessible to 24-hour inspection, protected from weather
damage, and current to the last operation and maintenance performed.

[62-620.350,11-29-94][61E12-41.010(1)(e), 11-02-93]

VL SCHEDULES

1

The permittee is currently undertaking a study (o find and eliminate existing infiltration/inflow
problems in the collection system. Construction of improvements to the collection system shall be
completed by November 1, 1997.

VIL. INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

L

This facility is not required to have a pretreatment program at this time. [62-625.500, 11-29-94]

VIII. OTHER SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

1.

If the permittes wishes to continue operation of this wastewater facility after the expiration date of
this permit, the permittee shall submit an application for renewal, using Department Forms 62-

LigiHX3
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620.910(1) and (2), no later than one-hundred and eighty days (180) prior to the expiration date of

this permit. [62-620.410(5), 11-26-94]

Florida water quality criteria and standards shall not be violated as a result of any discharge or land
application of reclaimed water or residuals from this facility. [62-610.850(1)(a) and (2)(a), 1-9-96]

In the event that the treatment facilities or equipment no longer function as intended, are no longer

safe in terms of public health and safety, or odor, noise, aerosol drift, or lighting adversely affects
neighboring developed areas at the levels prohibited by Rule 62-600.400(2)(a), F.A.C., corrective

action (which may include additional maintenance or modifications of the permitted facilities) shall
be taken by the permittee. Other corrective action may be required to ensure compliance with rules of

the Department. [62-600.410(8), 6-8-93]
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PERMITTEE:

Florida Water Services, Inc. PERMIT NUMBER: FLAQ11076
P.O. Box 609520 EXPIRATION DATE:  July 4, 2002
Orlando, FL 32860-9520 _ FACILITY: Chuluota WWTF

4. The deliberate introduction of stormwater in any amount into collection/transmission systems
designed solely for the introduction (and conveyance) of domestic/industrial wastewater; or the
deliberate introduction of stormwater into collection/transmission systems designed for the
introduction or conveyance of combinations of storm and domestic/industrial wastewater in amounts
which may reduce the efficiency of pollutant removal by the treatment plant is prohibited. [62-
604.130(3), 5-31-93]

5. Collection/transmission system overflows shall be reported to the Department in accordance with
Permit Condition IX, 20. f62-604.550, 5-31-93] [62-620.610(20), 11-29-94]

6. The operating authority of a collection/transmission system and the permittee of a treatment plant are
prohibited from accepting connections of wastewater discharges which have not received necessary
pretreatment or which contain materials or pollutants (other than normal domestic wastewater

constituents): :

a.

b.

d

[62-604.130(4), 5-31-93]

Which may cause fire or explosion hazards; or

Which may cause excessive corrosion or other deterioration of wastewater facilities due to
chemical action or pH levels; or ‘

Which are solid or viscous and obstruct flow or otherwise interfere with wastewater facility
operations or treatment; or -

Which result in treatment plant discharges having temperatures above 40°C.

&9/ dO_\fS IODVd
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7. The treatment facility, storage ponds, rapid infiltration basins, and/or infiltration trenches shall be
enclosed with a fence or otherwise provided with features to discourage the entry of animals and
unauthorized persons. [62-610.414(8), 1-9-96] {and 62-600.410, 6-8-93]

3. Screenings and grit removed from the wastewater facilities shall be collected in suitable containers
and hauled to a Department approved Class I landfill or to a landfill approved by the Department for
receipt/disposal of screenings and grit. [62-7.540, 12-10-85]

9. The permittee shall provide adequate notice to the Department of the following:

a. Any new introduction of pollutants into the facility from an industrial discharger which would be

subject to Chapter 403, F.S., and the requirements of Chapter 62-620, F.A.C. 1f it were directly
discharging those pollutants; and

Any substantial change in the volume or character of pollutants being introduced into that facility
by a source which was identified in the permit application and known to be discharging at the
time the permit was issued.

Adequate nctice shall include information on the quality and quantity of effluent introduced into
the facility and any anticipated impact of the change on the quantity or quality of effluent or
reclaimed water to be discharged from the facility.

[62-620.625(2), 11-29-94]

0 0050

Cr-uwd)



.

PERMITTEE: Florida Water Services, Inc. PERMIT NUMBER: FLAO11076

1

P.O. Box 609520 EXPIRATION DATE:  July 4, 2002
Orlando, FL. 32860-9520 FACILITY: Chuluota WWTF

IX. GENERAL CONDITIONS

The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth in this permit are binding
and enforceable pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes. Any permit noncompliance constitutes a
violation of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and is grounds for enforcement action, permit termination,
permit revocation and reissuance, or permit revision. [62-620.610¢1), 11-29-94]

This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and indicated in the
approved drawings or exhibits. Any unauthorized deviations from the approved drawings, exhibits,
specifications or conditions of this permit constitutes grounds for revocation and enforcement action
by the Department. [62-620.610(2), 11-29-94]

As provided in Subsection 403.087(6), F.S., the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested
rights or any exclusive privileges. Neither does it authorize any injury to public or private property or
any invasion of personal rights, nor authorize any infringement of federal, state, or local laws or
regulgtions. This permnit is not a waiver of or approval of any other Department permit or
authorization that may be required for other aspects of the total project which are not addressed in
this permit. [62-620.610¢3), 11-29-94] '

This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not constitute state recognition or acknowledgment
of title, and does not constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless herein provided and
the necessary title or leasehold interests have been obtained from the State. Only the Trustees of the
Internal Improvement Trust Fund may express State opinion as to title. [62-620.610(4), 11-29-94]

This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability and penalties for harm or injury to human
health or welfare, animal or plant life, or property caused by the construction or operation of this
permitted source; nor does it allow the permittes to cause pollution in contravention of Florida
Statutes and Department rules, unless specifically authorized by an order from the Department. The
permittee shall take all reasonable steps to minimize or prevent any discharge, reuse of reclaimed
water, or residuals use or disposal in violation of this permit which has a reasonable likelihood of
adversely affecting human health or the environment. It shall not be a defense for a permittee in an
enforcement action that it would have been necessary to halt or reduce the permitted activity in order
to maintain compliance with the conditions of this permit. [62-620.610(3), 11-29-94]

If the permittee wishes to continue an activity regulated by this permit after its expiration date, the
permittee shall apply for and obtain a new permit. [62-620.610(6), 11-29-94]

The permittee shall at all times properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment
and control, and related appurtenances, that are installed and used by the permittee to achieve
compliance with the conditions of this permit. This provision includes the operation of backup or
auxiliary facilities or similar systems when necessary to maintain or achieve compliance with the
conditions of the parmit. [62-620.610(7), 11-29-94] '

This permit may be modified, revoked and reissued, or terminated for cause. The filing of a request
by the permittee for a permit revision, revocation and reissuance, or termination, or a notification of
planned changes or anticipated noncompliance does not stay any permit conditiop. [62-620.610(3),
11-29-94]

The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department
personnel, including an authorized representative of the Department and authorized EPA. personnel,
when applicable, upon presentation of credentials or other documents as may be required by law, and
at reasonable times, depending upon the nature of the concern being investigated, to;
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PERMITTEE: Florida Water Services, Inc. PERMIT NUMRBER: FLAO11076

10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15,

16.

P.O. Box 609520 EXPIRATION DATE:  July 4, 2002
Orlando, FL. 32860-9520 FACILITY: Chuluota WWTF

a. Enter upon the perniittee’s premises where a regulated facility, system, or activity is located or
conducted, or where records shall be kept under the conditions of this permit;

b. Have access to and copy any records that shall be kept under the conditions of this permit;

¢. Inspect the facilities, equipment, practices, or operatinns regulated or required under this permit;
and

d. Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any location necessary to assure compliance
with this permit or Department rules,

(62-620.610(9), 11-29-94]

In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring
data, and other information relating to the construction or operation of this permitted source which
are submitted to the Department may be used by the Department as evidence in any ¢nforcement case
involving the permitted source arising under the Florida Statutes or Department rules, except as such
use is proscribed by Section 403.111, Florida Statutes, or Rule 62-620.302, Florida Administrative
Code. Such evidence shall only be used to the extent that it is consistent with the Florida Rules of
Civil Procedure and applicable evidentiary rules. [62-620.610(10), 11-29-94]

ol *© HS

HAT)

When requested by the Department, the permittee shall within a reasonable time provide any
information required by law which is needed to determine whether there is cause for revising,
revoking and reissuing, or terminating this permit, or to determine compliance with the permit. The
permittee shall also provide to the Department upon request copies of records required by this permit
to be kept, If the permittee becomes aware of relevant facts that were not submitted or were incorrect
in the permit application or in any report to the Department, such facts or information shall be
promptly submitted or corrections promptly reported to the Department. [62-620.610(11), 11-29-94]

Unless specifically stated otherwise in Department rules, the permittee, in accepting this permit,
agrees to comply with changes in Department rules and Florida Statutes after a reasonable time for
compliance; provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida
Statutes or Department rules. A reasonable time for compliance with a new or amended surface water
quality standard, other than those standards addressed in Rule 62-302.500, F.A.C,, shall include a
reasonable time to obtain or be denied a mixing zone for the new or amended standard. [62-
620.610¢12), 11-29-94]

The permittee, in accepting this permit, agrees to pay the applicable regulatory program and
surveillance fee in accordance with Rule 62-4.052, F.A.C. [62-620.610(13}, 11-29-94]

This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with Rule 62-620.340,
F.A.C. The permittee shall be liable for any noncompliance of the permitted activity until the transfer
is approved by the Department. [62-620.6{0({4), i1-29-94]

The permittee shall give the Department written notice at least 60 days before inactivation or
abandonment of a wastewater facility and shall specify what steps will be taken to safeguard public
health and safety during and following inactivation or abandonment. [62-620.610(15), 11-29-94]

The permittee shall apply for a revision to the Department permit in accordance with Rules 62-
620.300, 62-620.420 or 62-620.450, F.A.C., as applicable, at least 90 days before construction of any
plannied substantial modifications to the permitted facility is to commence or with Rule 62-620.300
for minor modifications to the permitted facility. A revised permit shall be obtained before
construction begins except as provided in Rule 62-620.300, F.A.C. [62-620.610(16), 11-29-94]

-
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PERMITTEE: Florida Water Services, Inc. PERMIT NUMBER: FLAO11076

P.O. Box 609520 EXPIRATION DATE:  July 4, 2002
Orlando, FL 32860-9520 FACILITY: Chuluota WWTF

17. The permittee shall give advance notice to the Department of any planned changes in the permitted

18,

18.

20.

facility or activity which may result in noncompliance with permit requirements. The permittee shall
be respousible for any and all damages which may result from the changes and may be subject to
enforcement action by the Department for penalties or revocation of this permit. The notice shall
include the following information:

a. A description of the anticipated noncompliance;

b. The period of the anticipated noncompliance, including dates and times; and
c. Steps being taken to prevent future occurrence of the noncompliance.
[62-620.610(17), 11-29-94]

Sampling and monitoring data shall be collected and analyzed in accordance with Rule 62-4.246,
Chapters 62-160 and 62-601, F.A.C., and 40 CFR 136, as appropriate.

a. Mpnitoring results shall be reported at the intervals specified elsewhere in this permit and shall
be reported on a Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR), DEP Form 62-620.910(10). '

b. If the permittee monitors any contaminant more frequently than required by the permit, using
Department approved test procedures, the results of this monitoring shall be included in the
calculation and reporting of the data submitted in the DMR.

¢. Calculations for all limitations which require averaging of measurements shall use an arithmetic
mean unless otherwise specified in this permit.

d. Any laboratory test required by this permit for domestic wastewater facilities shall be performed
by a laboratory that has been certified by the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services
(DHRS) under Chapter 10D41, F.A.C., to perform the test. On-site tests for dissolved oxygen,
pH, and total chlorine residual shall be performed by a laboratory certified to test for those
parameters or under the direction of an operator certified under Chapter 61E12-41, F.A.C.

e. Under Chapter 62-160, F.A.C,, sample collection shali be performed by following the protocols
outlined in “DER Standard Operating Procedures for Laboratory Operations and Sample
Collection Activities” (DER-QA-001/92). Alternatively, sample collection may be performed by
an organization who has an approved Comprehensive Quality Assurance Plan (CompQAP) ont
file with the Department. The CompQAP shall be approved for collection of samples from the
required matrices and for the required tests.

[62-620.610018), 11-29-94]

Reports of compliance or noncompliance with, or any progress reports on, interim and final
requirements contained in any compliance schedule detailed elsewhere in this permit shall be
submitted no later than 14 days following each schedule date. [62-620.610(19), 11-29-94]

The permittee shall report to the Department any noncompliance which may endanger health or the
environment. Any information shall be provided orally within 24 hours from the time the permittee
becomes aware of the circumstances. A written submission shall also be provided-within five days of
the time the permittee becomes aware of the circumstances. The written submission shall contain: a
description of the noncompliance and its cause; the period of noncompliance including exact dates
and time, and if the noncompliance has not been corrected, the anticipated time it is expected to
continue; and steps taken or planned to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the
noncompliance,
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PERMITTEE: Florida Watcr Scrvices, Inc. PERMIT NUMBER: FLAO11076
P.O. Box 609520 EXPIRATION DATE:  July 4, 2002
Orlando, FL. 32360-9520 FACILITY: Chuluota WWTF

a. The following shall be included as information whjch.must be reported within 24 hours under
this condition:

1. Any unanticipated bypass which causes any reclaimed water or effluent to exceed any permit
limitation or resulits in an unpermitted discharge,

2. Any upset which causes any reclaimed water or the effluent to exceed any limitation in the
permit,

3. Violation of a maximum daily discharge limitation for any of the poliutants specifically
listed in the permit for such notice, and

4. Any unauthorized discharge to surface or ground waters.

b. If the oral report has been received within 24 hours, the noncompliénce has been corrected, and ;E
the noncompliance did not endanger heaith or the environment, the Department shall waive the )
written report.

-

[62-620.610(20), 11-29-94]

21. The permittee shall report all instances of noncompliance not reported under Permit Conditions IX.
18. and 19. of this permit at the time monitoring reports are submitted. This report shall contain the
same information required by Permit Condition IX. 20 of this permit. [62-620.610(21), 11-29-94]

22. Bypass Provisions.

a. Bypass is prohibited, and the Department may take enforcement action against a permittee for
bypass, unless the permittee affirmatively demonstrates that:

oyl NS

1. Bypass was unavoidable to prevent loss of life, personal injury, or severe property damage;
and '

2. There were no feasible altematives to the bypass, such as the use of auxiliary treatment
facilities, retention of untreated wastes, or maintenance during normal periods of equipment
downtime. This condition is not satisfied if adequate back-up equipment should have been
installed in the exercise of reasonable engineering judgment to prevent a bypass which
occurred during normal petiods of equipment downtime or preventive maintenance; and

3. The permittee submitted notices as required under Permit Condition IX. 22. b. of this permit.

b. If the permittee knows in advance of the need for a bypass, it shali submit prior notice to the
Department, if possible at least 10 days before the date of the bypass. The permiitee shall submit
notice of an unanticipated bypass within 24 hours of learning about the bypass as required in
Permit Condition IX. 20. of this permit. A notice shall include a description of the bypass and its
cause; the period of the bypass, including exact dates and times; if the bypass has not been
corrected, the anticipated time it is expected to continue; and the steps taken or planned to
reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the bypass.

c. The Department shall approve an anticipated bypass, after considering its adverse effect, if the
permitiee demonstrates that it will meet the three conditions listed in Permit Condition IX. 22. a.
1. through 3. of this permit.

0054
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PERMITTEE:

Florida Water Services, Inc. PERMIT NUMBER: FLAD11076
P.O. Box 609520 EXPIRATION DATE: July 4, 2002
Orlando, FL 32860-9520 FACILITY: Chuluota WWTF

A permifttee may allow any bypass to occur which does not cause reclaimed water or effluent

_limitations to be exceeded if it is for essential maintenance to assure efficient operation, These

bypasses are not subject to the provisions of Permit Condition IX. 22. a. through c. of this permit.

[62-620.610¢22), 11-29-94]

23. Upset Provisions

a.

A permittee who wishes to establish the affirmative defense of upset shall demonstrate, through
properly signed contemporaneous operating logs, or other relevant evidence that:

1. Anupset occurred and that the permittee can identify the cause(s) of the upset;

2. The permitted facility was at the time being properly operated, .

ligiHx3

3, The permittee submitted notice of the upset as required in Permit Condition IX. 20. of this
permit; and

4. The permittee complied with any remedial measures required under Permit Condition IX_ 5.
of this permit.

In any enforcement proceeding, the permittee seeking to establish the occurrence of an upset has
the burden of proof. :

Before an enforcement proceeding is instituted, no representation made during the Department
review of a claim that noncompliance was caused by an upset is final agency action subject to

judicial review.

/96/ 40 [/5 39Vd
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[62-620.610(23), 11-29-94]

Executed in Orlando, Fiorida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Christianne C, Ferraro, P.E.
Administrator
‘Water Facilities

DATE: _ Guile, 9, 19977
Vv 7 )
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EXHIBIT (BPA 'D

Exhibit J PAGE 55’ OF / 25’

If the utility is planning to build a new wastewater
treatment plant, or upgrade an existing plant to serve the
pProposed territory, provide a written description of the
proposed method(s) of effluent disposal.

The exlisting wastewatexr treatment plant and effluent
disposal facilities will need to be expanded in the future
in order to accommodate a portion of the wastewater flows
estimated to be generated in the proposed territory. Room
for expansion is available at the existing wastewater
treatment plant site and at the existing spray field.

New wastewater treatment and effluent disposal facilities
will also be required in the east portion of the proposed
service area in order to serve a portion of the proposed

service territory. Effluent disposal may be accomplished
using ponds and reuse irrigation of proposed developments
and/or golf courses if constructed within proposed areas.
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EXHIBIT (BPA-1)
pace_99 or /35~

Exhibit K

If Exhibit “K” does not include effluent disposal by means
of reuse, provide a statement that describes with
particularity the reasons for not using reuse.

The Chulucta wastewater system currently employs an on-site
holding pond and a 17.4 acre restricted access spray
irrigation site. As stated in the permit included as part
of Exhibit I, the land application is considered reuse in
accordance with Chapter 62-610, Florida Administrative Code.
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EXHIBIT (Bp-1)

pace_(U() o /AT

Exhibit L

A description of the types of customers anticipated to be
sexrved by the extension, i.e., single family homes, mobile
homes, duplexes, golf course, clubhouse, commercial, etc.

It is anticipated that the additional wastewater service
territory will contain predominantly single-~family homes
with some light commercial along Route 419. The proposed
distribution is expected to approximate the current
territory, which is adjacent to the proposed territory
addition.
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EXHIBIT __ (BW’L)
PAGE___(_Q/ OF,/?JD'

Exhibit M

Evidence that the utility owns the land where the wastewater
facilities that will serve the proposed territory are, or
will be, located. If the utility does not own the land, a
copy of the agreement, such as a 99-year lease, which
provides for the long term continucus use of the land. The
Commission may consider a written easement or other cost-
effective alternative.

The existing wastewater treatment plant site can accommodate
additional treatment units for expansion. In addition,
Florida Water Services owns land in the east portion of the
service territory which may be used to site a new water
and/or wastewater treatment facility in the future as
neeseded.

The warranty deed for the land upon which the wastewater
facilities are located is attached as Appendix M-1.
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EXHIBIT (BPr-1)
PAGE @}OF /RS

Appendix M-1

Warranty Deed
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EXHIBIT (BA-1)

eace (0 OF _@/_
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Fiod.De:
Atcachment to Warrancy Deed

Lot 2, Block 57, the Townsite of Chuluota according to
plat thereof recorded in Plat Boak 2, pages 54 to 58
inclusive, public records of Semincle County, Florida,

Parcel D

Lot 16, Block “A", DOL-RAY MANOR according to the plat there-
of as recorded in Plat Boek 11, page 9%, public records of
Seminole County, Florida,

The above described property shall only be used for a water
well and necessary plant equipmen: for the operation of a
water plant.

Parcel C

Begin at the intersection of the northerly extension of the
West line of Lot 8, Block 29, and the easterly extension of
the South line of Lot 16, Block 16, of the Townsite of North
Chuluota, aceording to Plat Book 2, pages 54-58, public
records of Seminole County, thence run easteorly parallel to
the North line of said Block 20, 200 fcet, thence run North
to the North line of che SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Seccion 21,
Township 21 South, Range 32 Easc, thence run West along said
Norch line 200 feet, thence South to point of beginning.

Parcel D

The East 50 feot of Lot 12, Block "0" of DRETTON WOQDS, accard-
ing to the plat thereof as recorded in Plac Dook 11, Page 25,
public records of Seminole County, Florida, LESS so much as
.z3ed for right-of-way purposcs in the Northeast corner of

said lot by agreement filed in Official Records BDook 581, Page
626, and in Qfficial Records Boak %931, Page 680 @f the Public
Racords of Seminole County, Florida.

The Grantors. reserve unto themselves, their heirs and
assigns an ingress and egress easement over the South 10
feet of the above described praperty.

The above described property is to be used for a water system
only.
All parcels are subject to all easements, rights of way }

and restrictions of record which do not affect its present use
or at the present time the Grantee's intended use of the land.

Parcel E

Lots 2, 1, and 4, Block 74, TOWNSITE OF NORTH CHULUOTA, according
to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 54 thru 58 of
the Public Records of Seminole County, Florida, together with
eagement from said property in Joe's Pond according to said plac
for the purpose of operation of a sewaqge dispgsal plant,

Parcel F -

Beginning at the Northwesterly corner of-Dlock "X", LAKE MILLS SHQRES
according te the plac cthereof as recorded in Plat Dook 11, -

Pagas l4 and 15 of the Public Records of Seminolc County. Florida,

run thence Northeasterly aloag MILL SHORE DRIVE a distance

of 15 Ecet; thence run Southeasterly at right angles to said __J
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EXHIBIT

(80 D

PAGE Cﬂ(ﬂ OF _ /A5

Exhibit N

A statement as to the applicant’s technical and financial
ability to rendex reasonably sufficient, adeguate and
efficient service.

Florida Water Services has the requisite technical and
financial ability to render service to the proposed amended
territory. Florida Water Services has been regulated by the
Commission since 1964 and currently owns and operates in 134
water and wastewater service territories throughout the
state which are under the Commission’'s regulatory authority.
Florida Water Services has a staff of engineers, scientists,
accountants, and other professionals based in its Orlando
headquarters, as well as, licensed operators that operate
and maintain facilities located throughout the state.

Furthermore, Florida Water Services’ facilitiles are in
substantial compliance with all applicable environmental
regulations. At year-end 1996, Florida Water Services’

capital structure consisted of more than $212 million in
total capital, including more than $130 million in long-term
debt and more than $82 million in equity capital. The
Commission has acknowledged the technical and financial
ability of Florida Water Services in numerous preoceedings,
including transfers and amendments. In consideration of the
foregoing, Florida Water Services submits that it has more
than adequate technical and financial ability to render
service to the proposed amended territory.

P
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EXHIBIT (1)
PAGE (ﬂr7 OF };25/—

Exhibit O

A detailed statement regarding the proposed method of
financing the construction, and the projected impact on the
utility’s capital structure.

The water and wastewater lines for development within the
proposed service territory addition will be designed and
constructed by the individual developers in accordance with
Florida Water Service’s standards and specifications and
then donated to Florida Water Services. Florida Wwater
Services will bear the cost of any improvements necessary to
its own treatment facilities to provide service to the
proposed territory (e.g., upgrade of service pumps at the

water plant). Florida 'Water Services’ capital costs will be
dispensed through Florida Water Services’ capital projects
budget and funded by capital project reserves (funds

obtained pursuant to scheduled and existing financing)
and/or accumulated operating fund reserves.

Development in the proposed territory will be undertaken in
accordance with Florida Water Services’' Commission -approved
service availability policy and service availability rules.

Given the size of Florida Water Services' capiltal structure,
the total projected financial impact of the known proposed
developments on Florida Water Services’ capital structure
and overall contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC)
levels will be minimal.
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EXHIBIT (beh 1)
onee U8 o AT

Exhibit P

A statement regarding the projected impact of the extension
on the utility’s monthly rates and service availability
charges.

The proposed amendment concerns the Chuluota service area.
Florida Water Services believes that the addition of the
proposed territory should have no immediate effect on the
current monthly rates at Chuluota. In future rate
proceedings this additional service area may have the effect
of decreasing monthly rates because of higher CIAC levels
and a larger customer base, zbsent other changes in rate
base and expenses.

There should be no immediate impact of the territory

extension on Florida Water Services’ service availability
charges. ‘
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EXHIBIT ( Bre '/’)
ence_ U] _or_J25

Exhibit Q

An accurate description of the territory proposed to be
added or deleted, using township, range, and section
references as specified in Rule 25-30.030(2), F.A.C. If the
water and wastewater territory is different, provide
separate descriptions.

Service territory additions for water and wastewater are as
follows: :
Township 21 South, Range 32 East, Semincle County, Florida.

Section 16

The South *% of said Section 16.

Section 17

The East 410 feet of the Scutheast % of said Section 17.

Section 20

The South % of the Northwest % lying North of the centerline
of State Road 419 of said Section 20 and the North % of the
Southwest % lying North of the centerline of State Road 419
of said Section 20.

Section 21

The Northwest % of said Section 21 less and except the North
990 feet of the West 660 feet of the Southwest % of the
Northwest % of saild Section 21 and all of the Northeast % of
said Section 21 and the East % of the Southeast % said
Section 21.

Section 22

The South % of the South % of said Section 22.

Section 27

All of said Section 27.
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EXHIBIT ﬂ PA-| )

i

Section 28 PAGE ,70 OF /2‘5

The East % of the Northeast % of said Section 28 and the
Southeast % of said Section 28 and the Southwest %4 of said
Section 28.

Section 29

The Southeast % of the Northwest % of. the Northeast % of
said Section 29 and the Southwest % of the Northeast % of
said Section 29 and the Southeast % of said Section 29 and
the East % of the Southwest % of Section 29.
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EXHIBIT (wa’ﬂ)
PAGE 1] oF /35

Exhibit R

One copy of an official county tax assessment map or other
map showing township, range, and section with a scale such
as 17 = 200’ or 17 = 400’ on which tke proposed territory to
be added or deleted is plotted by use of metes and bounds or
quarter sections and with a defined reference point of
beginning. If the water and wastewater territory is
different, provide separate maps.

The map required is provided as a separate attachment
(Appendix R-1) to this package.

Il
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EXHIBIT <@ﬁm;£)
PAGE 79\ OF /ﬂf)/

Exhibit S

One copy of detailed map(s) showing proposed lines and
facilities and the territory proposed to be served. Map(s)
shall be of sufficient scale and detail to enable
correlation with a description of the territory proposed to
be served. Provide separate maps for water and wastewater
systems.

The map required is provided as a separate attachment
{(Appendix S-1) to this package.

0070
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Late Filed Exhibit T

An affidavit that the notice of actual application was
given in accordance with Section 367.045(1) (a), Florida

Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code,
by regular mail.

The affidavit of notice of actual application will be filed
as a late-filed exhibit.

The affidavit of notice of actual application is attached.
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Affidavit

State of Florida
County of Orange

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Donna L. Henry as

Executive Legal Assistant of Florida Water Services Corporatlon (“Florida Water™) and
after being duly sworn, said:

L.

2.

That she has personal knowledge of the matters contained herein.

Attached hereto and identified as “Appendix T-1" is a copy of the request Florida
Water sent to the Public Service Commission (“Commission”) pursuant to Rule
25-30.030(2), Florida Administrative Code.

Attached hereto and identified as “Appendix T-2” is a copy of the Commission’s
reply to Florida Water’s aforementioned request.

Attached hereto and identified as “Appendix T-3" is a copy of the Notice sent to
those entities identified by the Commission on the aforesaid “Appendix T-2.”

Copies of the notice of application, attached hereto and identified as “Appendix
T-4” were sent by Certified and/or U.S. Mail on May 13, 1998, to those entities
identified by the Commission on the aforesaid “Appendix T-2.”

Copies of the certified mail stubs are provided herewith and identified as
“Appendix T-4" as proof of mailing to those entitles identified by the
Commission on the aforesaid “Appendix T-2.”

Further Affiant sayeth not.

[oENRY

Donna L. Henry
Executive Legal Assistant
Florida Water Services Corporati
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PAGE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2 = day of Vh-)g -
1998, by Donna L. Henry as Executive Legal Assistant of Florida Water Services
Corporation who is personally known to me and did take an oath.

OFFICIAL NOTARY SEAL
KIRK D MARTIN
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE CF FLORIDA
COMMISSION NQ. CT561441
MY COMMISSION EXP. JUNE 16,2000

Kirk D. Martin

Notary Public, State of Florida at Large
Commission Number: CC561441

My Commission Expires: 6-16-00
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Letter to Commission
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VICES

May 11, 1998

Via Facsimiie: (850) 413-7000

Mr. Richard Redemann

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Qzk Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

-

Re:  Seminole County Certificate Amendment
Dear Mr. Redemann:
In accordance with the terms of the application for amendment of certificate, please

forward to me a listing of the entities to be noticed pursuant to Section 367.045(1)(a),
Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code.

I have attached an updated legal description for the proposed water and wastewater
territory in Seminole County. Please note that the sections added are listed in bold type.

Please return the list via fax (407/880-1393) if possibie.

If you should need any additional information in order to process this request, please call
me at (407) 880-0038, ext. 267. Thank you for your assistance.
A

Iy

= )
Donna L. Henry AN

Executive Legal Assistant

Sincerely,

Attachment

Florida Water Services Corporation / P.O. Box 609520 / Orlando, Florida 32860-9520 / Phone 407/880-0058

Woaten For Floridas Fulure
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Exhibit Q

An accurate description of the territory proposed toc be
added or deleted, using township, range, and section
references as specified in Rule 25-30.030(2), F.A.C. If the
water and wastewater territory 1is different, provide
separate descriptions.

Service territory additions for water and wastewater are as
follows:

Township 21 South, Range 32 East, Seminole County, Florida.

Section 16

The South ¥ of said Section 16.

Saction 17
The East 410 feet of the Southeast % of said Section 17.

Saction 20

The South % of the Northwest % lying North of the centerline
of State Road 419 of said Section 20 and the North % of the
Southwest % lying North cf the centerline of State Road 419
of said Sectiorn 20.

Section 21

The Northwest % of said Section 21 less and except the North
990 feet of the West 660 feet of the Southwest % of the
Northwest % of said Section 21 and all of the Northeast % of
said Sectiocn 21 and the East % of the Southeast % said
Section 21.

Section 22

The Scuth % of the South % of said Section 22.

Section 27

All of said Section 27.
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The Fast % of the Northeast *% of said Section 28 and the
Southeast % of said Section 28 and the Southwest Y% of said
Secticn 28.

Section 28

Section 29

The Southeast % of the Northwest % of the Northeast % of
said Secticn 29 and the Southwest % of the Northeast % of
said Section 29 and the Southeast %4 of said Section 29 and
the East % of the Southwest % of Section 29.
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Appendix T-2

List of Entities



RECEIVED

STATE OF FLORIDA May 19 1998
Cormumnissioners: DIvVISION OF WATER &WASTE\»L?!QJ""L.Q EPTm
JuLLa L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN CHARLES H. HiLL >
DIRECTOR G) -
J. TERRY DEASON R i M =
Susan F. CLARK (850)413-6500 =
JOE GARCIA o
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. —
Public Serbice Commission
9
May 12, 1998 ——
RS
: O TR
Via Fax at 6-1-407-880-1395p ~ \ |
and regular mail ~_/

Ms. Donna Henry, Executive Legal Assistant
Florida Water Services Corporation
P.O. Box 609320
Orlando, FL 32860-9520
" .
Re:  Noticing List for Seminole County for the Application of Amendment in Seminole
County.

Dear Ms. Henry:

Enclosed is the list of water and wastewater utilities and governmental/regulatory agencies

in the above mentioned county. Please refer to Commission Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative
Code, for the noticing requirements. Noticing must be done in the proper format, consistent with
the rule. If your notice is not in the proper format, you will be required to renotice and your
application will be delayed. Instructions for preparation of a territory description are available upon
request.

Please note that if your county list includes two Department of Environmental Protection
offices or two Water Management District offices, you must identify which is the proper district
office for your notice. You will note that the county list is dated and is valid for sixty days from that
date. If you have not performed the noticing by this date, you must request an updated list.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

John D. Williams, Chief

Bureau of Policy and Industry Structure
C:\wpb\fwscdhse.rpr
Enclosures

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SEUMARD OAK BOULEVARD ¢ TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850¢
An Affirmative Action/Equal Qpportunity Employer Internet E-mail CONTACT@PSCSTATE.FL.US
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LIST OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES IN SEMINOLE CONTY PAGE ? ‘9\ OF /0?3

{VALID FCR 60 DAYS)
05/12/1998-07/10/1998

UTILITY NAE HANAGER

SEMINOLE COUNTY

ALAFAYA PALM VALLEY ASSOCIATES, LTD. (WS509)

% CLAYTON, WILLIAMS & SHERWOOD
2500 MAITLAND CENTER PARKWAY. STE. 108
MAITLANG, FL 32751-4165

ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC. (SU445)

% UTILITIES. INC. OF FLORICA

200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE
ALTAMONTC SPRINGS, FL 32714-4099

FLORIDA WATER SERVICES CORPORATION (WS230)
P. 0. BOX 609520
CRLANDO, FL 32860-9520

SANLANCO UTILITIES CCRPORATION (WS397)
P. 0. BCX 3884
LONGWCCD. FL  32791-0884

UTTILITIES., INC. OF FLCRIDA (WS251)
200 WEATRERSFIELD AVENUE
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32714-4099

UTILITIES. INC. OF LONGWCOD (SU7813
200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS. FL 32714-4099

JOSEPH SHERWOGD
(407) 660-0050

OONALD RASMUSSEN
(407) 86%-1919

BRIAN P_ ARMSTRONG

-(407) 880-0058

HAMPTON P. CONLEY
(407) 788-1600

DONALD RASMUSSEN
(437} 869-191%

CARL J, WENZ
(B47) 458-56440
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LIST CF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES IN SEMINCLE COUNTY PAGE 55 OF /ﬁj_

(VALID FCR 60 DAYS)
95/12/1998-07/10/1998

UTILITY NAME

GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES

CITY MANAGER, CITY OF CASSELEZRRY
95 TRIPLET LAKE DRIVE
CASSELBERRY, FL 32707-33%99

CLERK, BOARD QF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, SEMINOLE COUNTY
P. 0. DRAWER C
SANFORO, FL 32772-0659

CEP CENTRAL DISTRICT
3319 MAGUIRE BLVD.. SUITE 232
ORLANCO, FL 32803-3767

EAST CENTRAL FLORIDA PLANNING COUNCIL
1011 WYMORE RGAD. SUITE 105
WINTER PARK. FL 32789

MAYOR. CITY CF ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
225 NEWBURYPORT AVENUE
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS. FL 32701-3642

MAYOR, CITY OF LAKE MARY
P. 0. BOX 950700
LAKE MARY, FL 32746-0700

MAYGR. CITY OF LONGWOQD
175 WEST WARREN AVENLE
LONGWOOD, FL 32750-4107

MaYOR. CITY OF OVIEDO
400 ALEXANCRIA BLVD.
OVIEDO. FL  32765-0297

MAYOR, CITY OF SANFORD
P. 0. BOX 1788
SANFORD. FL 32772-1788
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LIST OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES IN SEMINGLE COUNT;,AGE XL( OF /25—

{VALID FCR &0 DAYS)
05/12/1998-07/10/1998

UTTLITY NAME

MAYOR, CITY OF WINTER SPRINGS
1126 EAST S. R. 434
WINTER SPRINGS. Fi 32708-2715

ST.JCHNS RIVER WTR MANAGEMENT CISTRICT
P.C. BOX 1429
PALATKA. FL 32178-1429

STATE QFFICIALS

STATE OF FLORIDA PUBLIC COUNSEL
C/0 THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
THE CAPITOL

TALLAHASSES, FL  32395-1300

DIVISION QF RECCRDS AND REFORTING
FLORICA PUBLIC SERYICE COMMISSICN
2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSZE, FL  32399-0850

MANAGER
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Copy of Notice



EXHIBIT { BrA '?
PAGE 1% oF /25

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF SERVICE A
You are hereby given notice on May 13, 1998, pursuant to Section 367.043, Florida
Statutes, of the Application of Florida Water Services Corporation to amend its Water

and Wastewater Certificate Nos. 279-W and 226-8S to add territory in Seminole County,
Florida, as follows:

SEMINOLE COUNTY
Service territory additions for water and wastewater are as follows:
Township 21 South, Range 32 East, Seminole County, Florida.
Section 16
The South ¥2 of said Section 16.
Sectiop 17
The East 410 feet of the Southeast % of said Section 17.
Section 20
The South ¥ of the Northwest % lying North of the centerline of State Road 419 of said
Section 20 and the North % of the Southwest %4 lying North of the centerline of State
Road 419 of said Section 20.
Section 21
The Northwest Y of said Section 21 Iess and except the North 990 feet of the West 660
feet of the Southwest Y4 of the Northwest 4 of said Section 21 and all of the Northeast Y4
of said Section 21 and the East 2 of the Southeast %4 said Section 21.
Section 22
The South % of the South ¥2 of said Section 22.

Section 27

All of said Section 27.
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Section 28 PAGE 5 2 OF /25—7

The East Y of the Northeast Y of said Section 28 and the Southeast Y4 of said Section 28
and the Southwest Y4 of said Section 28.

Section 29

The Southeast Y% of the Northwest 4 of the Northeast 14 of said Section 29 and the
Southwest Y4 of the Northeast 4 of said Section 29 and the Southeast Y4 of said Section
29 and the East ¥2 of the Southwest i4 of Section 29.

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing within thirty days from this
date to: Director, Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service
Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0870. A copy
of said objection should be mailed to the application, whose address is: Florida Water
Services Corporation, Attn: Matthew J. Feil, Esquire, P.O. Box 609520, Orlando, Florida
32860-9520.
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Copy of Certified Mail Stubs
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Return Receipt Cards for Entities
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SENEBER:

card 10 you.

EemiL
= inrile "Ratum Racaict Raguesiad” on (e mailpisca 22low tha anicle number.
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1. [ Addressee's Adcress
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compleled on the reverse slde?
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C:O The House R . Service Type
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PO Box 1429
Palatka, FL 32178-1429

th 8rvica Type
o Reg;sisred
a jress Mail

PRI s 309

/{ Certifind

re: O Insured
O Retum Eeteipt for Merchandise [1 COD

?. Date gf Dalivery
- i

i

5. Received Sy: (Prinf Nama)

8. Adcressee's Addrass (Only if requested
- and /e€is paid)

6. Slgna'mm {Addressae or Agent)
x'f\ A A0

-

Is your AETURN ADDRESS compleled on the reverse sida?

PS Form 3811, Decembar 1994

Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Aeturn Recelpt Service.

[N L ’



E:
1

completed on the reverse slde?

ADH

R

i
Is your

B Rt R
Is your RETURN ADDRESS compieted on the raverse sldo? -

1s your RETURN ADDRESS compleled on the reverse side?

EXHIBIT

/6 A1)

PAGE ﬁtﬂ OF /25—’

SENDER: y
= Compiats lems 1 and/er 2 for additional servces.
uComplate items 3. 42, and 4b.

» Pant your name and acdrass on the revarse of this form 30 that we can retum itus | gytre fee):

| also wish to receive the
following sarvices (for an

card o you ‘é

wANREh this form (o he front of the mailpiace. or on the back il space doss not 1. [ Addresses’s Address T":
il

« rtn Rerm Paceipt Aequestee” on Ihe maipiece beiaw Lha ATicie number. 2. O Restricted Dalivery &

uTha R#lum Fecsiot will show 10 whom the anicle was deliversd and the date z

ulivared Consult postmaster for fee. -

o

3. Aricle Addressed 1c: M-p‘ﬂrgg%bef 5 a CL ;\g

U GLEAS

Mavor, City of Aluamonte Springs
235 Newburyport Avenue
Altamonte Springs, FL 32701-3642

4. Service Type
egistered 2T Certised
O Express Mail O insured

O Retum Receipt lor Merchandise 1 COD

7. Date of Delivery

S8

5. Raceived By: (Print Name)

6. Sngnamre (Add) Zssaa Z:genr}

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fae is paid)

Thank you for using Rely

PS Form 381 1, December 1594

Domestic Retum Receipt

SENDER:
aCompisis nems 1 andiov 2 (o addiional services.
aCompista tems 3. 4a, and 4b.

aAnint your name #nd sdcress on the tevarsa of this lorm 5o that we can retum e | gt foe):
card o
-M-m&y:lubmwmmdﬁ-mulpum a¢ on the back if space does not

D.ﬂ'l'll
mWrite *Redum Receipt Requested” on tha makpisce baicw the anicls number.
aThe Ratum Receipl wil show 10 whom the article was deliversd and the date

delivered.

| atso wish to raceive the
following services (for an

1. O Addresses's Addrass
2 L Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fae.

3. Article Addrassed 1ot

Mayor, City of Lake Mary
PO Box 950700
Lake Mary, FL 32746-0700

10 Expross Mai

“PIAS 29y olp> :

4b. Service Type

,G_’ﬁoglsiarod

B Certifiad
O insured
[0 Retum Recsipt for Merchancise [0 COD

7. Date of Delivary

siid ¥

5. Ragaived By {PnnrNama)
’?ﬂ AT

8. Addressee's Adarass (Only Jf rsquesrad
and fee is paid)

Thank vou for usino Raturn Racalnt Servies,

PS Fén’n 3811, December 1954

Domestlc Fietum Hecetpt

SENDER: ,
aCompiete items 1 and/or 2 for additional sarvicas.
aComplste ilema 3, 44, and 4b.

= Prnt your name and addrest on the neverse ol this form so thal we can reum ihs | gyt fge):

card to

-Muhw’:“bmwmmdﬂumm.wmwmcﬁﬂmmm

2 Write *Aetum Asceint Requesied” on the mafipiece baiow tha article rueber,
= The Retum Recaipt will show t6 whom the article was delivered and the date

dathvarad,

| also wish 10 receive the
tollowing services (for an

1. [0 Addressee’s Address
2. O Restrictad Dalivary
Consuit postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

Mayor, City of Longwood
175 West Warren Avenue
Longwood, FL 32750-4107

et

SENRES 2,9¢ ol

4b. Service Type
75 Registered B Cenifisd
{1 Express Mail O insured

r using Return Receipt Service,

0 Retum Racsipt for Merchandisa [] COD

7. Data o Delrvary

4-74 ¢

5. Received By: (Print Narma)

B. Addrsssoe s Address {Only if requested
and fes is paid)

Thank you

6. Signature: ressae or Aga_ry,

X Fectge L e

PS Form 3811, December 1994

Domestic Aetumn Receipt



EXHIBIT / BEs-1)

PAGE g)7 oF /2S5~

Oviedo, FL 32765-0297 £1 Retum Recsiot for Merchandise O COD

7. Cate of Dalivery

SN

4 SENDER: .
' wComplate items T ancior 2 lor adodional senaces. | aisa wish 10 recaive the
i u Compiste itema 3, 43, and 4B, followi .
2P your name and aaoress on the reverss of tis 1om 30 That we can /etum this mg:;:g);e s (tor an
card to you. '
uAnach tha form o the front of tha maipiece, or on the back il space J0es not 1. I Agddressee's Address -;
prmit. i
aWate ‘Aatumn Recsip! Aequesiad’ on the Mailpace beiow tha articie numbar. : . i
uThe Bglum Receid wii show (o whom e article was desversd and tha dato 2 D Restricted Delwery E
delivered. Consult postmaster for fes. 3
A. Article Addressed to: rhcla Number b
4
YR Rl
Mavor, City of Oviedo g,?m'“ TVW s :
. T Registered 4
400 Alexandria Blvd. g ] Certified
. O Express Mail 0 Insured £
v
i
¢
3
t
5
£
=

’ Is your RETURN ADDRESS compleled on the reverse side?

5. Received By: (Pnnt Name) : 8, Addrassee's Address (Only if requested
and feg is paid)
: 6. Stgna e S508 gent)
, PS Form 3811, Defember1994 Domestic Return Receipt
ot
- 3 S:EO'SHEERHW 1 andior 2 for adaitional services. | also wish 1o receive the
. @ aCompisla items 3, 44, and 4b. following services {for &n
H -Pnr;‘yournam.mmdmnmmnvnmofmfomwﬂmmmmwuu axira fee): )
g Immhmwmmwhmlm of on the back if spacs does Do 1. O Addresses's Addrass .:
v -sv.m “Ratum Aacsipt Requested” on the madpiecs below the arlicle numbsr. 2. [0 Rastrictad Delivery N
£ =Tha Relum Receipt wil how (o whom the articls was deliversd and the date .
T Oeliversd. ; Consult postmaster for fes. .
o [l i
.+ = 3. Article Addressed 1o: . qTﬁn 1 iy
] . t 3
: P da 52 ;
. E B 4b. Service Type ; /!
8 Mayor, City of Sanford o1 Registorad 2T Cortified ¢
PO Box 1788 [ Express Mail D Insured !
Sanford, FL 32772-1788 O . Dcoo |
. 7. Hia1§at Del P! <
o\ :
E. Received Bv: (Print Name) I Add 'Only if requested -
- Dﬂld}’ LY) 1
TGN W C
5 6. Sig } ! rassas of, 1) ) ~
s _X i e
= PS Form 3811, December 1994 Domestic Return Receipt
% SENDER: .
ﬁ S-complmﬂmm1mzmmm 1 also wish to receive tha
@ wlomplete tema 3, 44, and 4b, {oliowing services (for an
H Immmwlwwmmnm‘ﬂmwwhtwmmm axtra fee): .
;‘:’ -m.chmoommuummmmm.ummm-lmmm 1. 3 Addresses's Addrass =
bl i, i
° o orrta-Retum Recaint Requested” on the maipiece beiow the aniicie number. 2. O Restricted Deiivery ¢
F aThe Astum Receipt will show 10 whom the article wat celivered and the dals -
e ouliversd. Consult postmaster for fee. .:.
-] - H
o 3. Aricle Addressed to: 4a. ?de Nymber c
] £
Alle YAR BN S
T F 4b. Service Typs i
- 8 Mavor, City of Winter Springs LT Registerad &1 Certifed ¢
@ 1126 East S.R. 434 - O Express Mal O insorsd £
€ Winter Springs, FL 327082715 I3 Rt Racap o Morchanise 0 COD ¢
= ' 7. Date of Delivery, - ) =
. DA ST E b
5. Recaived By: (Pnnt Name) 8. Addressee’s Addrass (Only if requested
T and fee is paid) H
pa =
. 5 6 Signature: (KIW
.2
L] v 0
~ PSFom 3811, oecm\%er 1994/’ Domestic Retumn Receipt

A T ———— T ——



EXHIBIT [gj FPA- :)
, X r4
PAGE Ci 5/ OF /lﬁ/

i & BENDER: )
i T sCompiste items 1 andior 2 for sdditional servces. | also wish 16 receive the
1@ »Compiets items 3, 42 and 4b. ollowing services (for an
. i = l:\rr:m;:umwmnnmmuuma of thua form: 30 that wa can refum this gxira lee):
L & : ¢
‘ g n::;u";m form 1 1he iront of the malpseca, or on tha Sack if space doss nol 1. [0 Addressee's Address LS
: wyme A Receipt Requasted® or: the mailpiece beiow the anicke number. : ;
. g -ﬂ:!;m:';r;lcdpmu show rtu whom the asticle was d::lvm.d and tha aal’u 2. OJ Restncted Deiivery ‘_"’.;
£ delivernd. Consult postmaster for fee. ‘_:
w 3. Aricle Addressed to: 4a. Atticle Nurnber H
] {75 R - [
H Vip2 294 c57 &
1€ Clerk, BOCC. Seminole County 4b. Service Type /a,’ 3
: i -3
o PO Drawer C Dp ::::g:’a] = ICamt';edd 2
19779 - b nsur £
g Sanford. FL 32772-0659 D Renim Receigtfor Merchandise 01 COD %
= 7. Date o Z/ e
S/ )
5. Received By (Print Name) 8. Addresspd’s Aadress (Only if requested £
- and faeis paid) s
L
. 5 6. Signatfre (A yssse Agent) =
(=]
=8 X &
|\
"7 'P§ Form 3811, December 1394 Domestic Return Receipt
- & SENDER: - j
3 S:Eo,:lnpm. ferme 1 andior 2 160 aoditicnal servicas. | s.lsoynsh to raceive tha
. % wComplete ems 3, 40 and 4b. ‘ | following services (for an
o - lmly;wmnumdnmruumurewmoﬂmhmmm1mmrdmm| axtra foe): ¢
v .mmuﬁuiummmmwmmm.mmmmummm 1. [ Addresses's Address Lt‘
s & pemit . !
= & WWrite Raiurn Racaipt Requested” on the maiipiece beiow tha article numbar. 2. [0 Rastricted Delivery 5
£ -mnmn.dmuum:ommmmuamsmmmdmw- -
g deiversd. Consult postmaster for fes. %
o
o @ Articie Addrassed to: 48 Nymper. H .
u [ :
: Pios AY O & :
[ g 5 .
. B . . 3 4b. Service Type . . s £
. '§ DEP Central District Repisterad Certfod & f
: 3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232 Exprass Mail O insured £ i
Orlando, FL. 32803-3767 1 Retur Figosipt for Merchandise [0 COD 2
7. Dftsof Delivt £
=
S~ ]
. 5. Received By: (Print Name) §. Addressee's Aadress (Only if requested &
- L and fae is paid) ! B
-
5 6. Signatur Addg,a or Agpnt)
&
L) B Sl . |
=~ PS Fom 3611, Dacember 1994 /7 d Domestic Return Receipt
% SEN :
§ -cmgfﬁum1mszwwm. | also wish to receive the
®  aComplats items 3, 44, and 4b. following satvices (for an
2 l:;trnnnmuﬂlddnﬂmmmofmbmnmlummmm sxtra feo): N
[ o N L3
s a Adtach this o to the fronk of the madipiece, or on the bick if space does not 1. O] Addressee’s Addrass .g
2 pumi
Wrie"Hetum Recaiot Requested” on the mailpisce beiow the article numbar, i »
._E :Tru.nnu-n Racaipt wil shaw 10 whom the arucie mu-iw:dmml dllrl 2.0 Aestricted Dallvery 9
g O vared. Consuit postmastar for fes. s
. T 3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Aticle Numbe) g
T [erad
£ East Central Florida Planning b, Service Type H
B 8 Council |3 Flegistered Y Cortified €
1611 Wymore Road, Suite 105 D Express Mail O Insured E
Winter Park, FL 32789 D Retum Receipt for Merchandise [1 COD ;
- . 7. Date oi_lpli ry . =
- A
. 5, Raceived By (Prnt Name) . a. Addressge's Address (Only if requestad =
‘ ~—7 P and fae is paid] .g
. % €. Signature: (Addressee or Agent}
= X
L]
~ PSFom Domestic Retum Receip!




EXHBT __ (8/4- ,)
PAGE 7 o /25

- SENDER: . \

» Compiste narys | anc t- 2 for acditonal services. ! atso wish to receive the

aCompleta tems 3, 42 2774 tollowing services {for an

wPnnt your nama anc a£27ess or the rgverse of this fom 30 thai we can retwm s | pyira feg):
sard 10 vo. i

a anacn (s (oMo the of the maroeca. o on 1he back if space soes ot 1. " Addressee's Addrass
nerm:

m\nte “SEim RECEL" Zs-estac” on the malpiace Deiow (he anicie number. 2. 0 Rastri +

wThe Retym Seceipt . 30w 10 whom Ihe anicle was defiverec anc e daie asinicted Deiivery
aehveres Consuli pestmaster for fee.

| 4a. pvticie Numbar

| Foos Fd 05

9 completed on the reverse sldn?

Thank you for using Return Necelnt Service.

s 4 Service Type
Ly Demnld Rasmus — '
"o L TOnITTIEEEN i C-Registered /’_'I—Ceniﬁed
& 200 Weatherssizid Avenue O Express Mall . O insured
2  Aliamonie Springs. FL 32715-4089 | O Retum Reoeipt for Mernandise O COD
; 3; 7. Date of Delivery
<,
i t.g- A ?37
& E Recewe: By: (Pr Name) 8. Addressee's Address (Onfy it raquesfed
Ei ; and lge is paid)
o
5 6. Signatuse. fnodresseeor Agezr} AT Yy
=] £ w P
= PS Form 3811, December 1694 Domestic Return Receipt
SENDER: .

SIComp!slq rnams 1 ane - 2 for additiong! saraces. | alsc wish to receive the
nComplate iems 3, 4a. anc 4b. tollowing sarvicas (for an - -
=Prnt your name anc accress on the reverse of 118 lonm 50 1hal we can retum this | aara fee):

card t
sm.d?ny:su!nrm 10 the ot of the mailoece, or on the back if space does not 1. 0] Addressee's Addrass
ety Pscei equasted” oh ne malipiuce belaw the aricie number. *2. O Restricted Defivery
wThe Rejum Receipl wil! show (o whem the anicle was delivarsd and the date
deliversd. Consult postmaster for tea.
3. Article Addressed 1o _ 4a, ade Nu%:b)er 5 (1( 57
Utilities Inc. of Longwood T Eaets q O
% Carl J. Wenz » '

| registerss A certified
200 Weathersfield Avenue O] Express Mai O insured

Altaraente Springs, FL 32714-40%9 I Retum Receipt for Merchandise 1 COD
7. Date of Dalivery

$-4-52

Thank vou for usino Return Raceint Sarvice.

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse slde?

3. Aricle ACCOregEet

sy *.52 Aticle Nyumber ., =
( '/?‘—’/' Wib/\ ﬁu CDLS/

5 Received By: (P:'.*.: Name) B. Acdrassee's Address (Only if requested
anc fae is paid)
6 S}g’na.ure {Adawsee Agenr ' f
X —’r// L n'/ / / /‘

PS Form 3811, De.e-nber To94 Domestic Return cheipt
« SENDER: . ]
5 “wComplere nems 1 ane =t 2 for addilional serces. | aiso wish 1o recaive the
® =Complete fems 2. 4z, #nd 40 foliowing services {for an
g »Pdnt ysur name anc aasress on the reverse of this form 30 that we can retum this | aytrg fee):
- carg e vou.
% mAMach g 1o 10 thé ot of the mailpeca, or on the back if space does nol 1. [0 Addressee's Address
° Zazuesiad” on the mailbiecs belpw the articie number. 2. 3 Resincled Delivary
= 1 - ghow 10 whom the articie, u-wu-' n nd the date
s deliveres A1 A\\ Consult postmaster for fee.
-
2
o
=

E o Mapzozn City :”qﬂ‘;’é‘m /P Service Type

g Clity Manas ; . ; "'i';\\_/' agisterec /,'_(Cer:iﬂac
31 More% Mail T Insured
E» e E Relum Receizt ior Mercnandise [ COD

=] al

5 aj?l"Da;;c ,r{/;‘/,(/

5. Receves By, FrooiNeme! | . E. ACdressee’s AQLIEss [
e 2nZ fee js paid}

vl raguesies

Thanlr wase frar elnm Datiiriny Banalet Carlas

Tomestic ~eturn Receoi




EXHIBIT / b rA- )

eace_[U]) or-: /25"

- & SENDER: ‘
g 2 s-w-uﬁm 1 andor 2 for additonal services. 1 also wish to receive the
T @ sComplets sems 3, €. and 40. following services (for an
- anr;trournmmﬂamnnmmnvcmonhu'urmmmlmmmumm: axira fee):
N = card 10
o % wAnach I!v‘\: fofm to [ne ront of e mailpiece, o on the back # space doss not 1. 01 Adcrassee's Address
L .
® llpﬁ'.r:::. “Retum Sacsict Recuasted” on ihe maiipiace balow the articie number. 2. OJ Restricted Delivery .
£ »The Retum Recmpt wil show Lo wham the anicle was deliversd and the date
- c dahvered. Consuit postmaster for fee. .
- 32 Aricla Adcrassed 16 4a. Articte Numb
b - L
sy 053
& Alfsva Palm Valley Assoc. 35, Samice Type .
G- cepre )
_ . © % Clavton, Wililams & Sherwood Registered ‘ﬂ Certified °
: B 2500 Maiiand CurPhovy, Ste 105 |0 Bl O insured
z Maitland, FL 32751-4165 mmﬁacs.lminrMemhamﬁse QO coD
=1 7. Date of Delwerx// ? .
2 S/
S| 5. Recaived By: (Print Name) 8, Addressee's Aadrdss (Only i requasted =
w and fee Is paid) ]
i
= 6. Signatura: (Addressee or Agent)
. B
(2 X P ngmadon ‘
2 = P8 Form 3811, Decernber 1994 Domestic Return Receipt
-y ¢ SENDER: ) :
3 -Cmnploteﬁn,lm 1 andior 2 lor additiona sarvcas. 1 alsa wish to receive the
® mComplete itams 3, 42, and 4b. lollowing sarvices (tor an
8 -:.r:r:lyou rame and addreas on the reverse of this form s thal we can reum this | grs fae): .
¥ -Annmmy:u-tommuumdm-mlm of on the back it space does not 1. O Addressee’s Address =
& - [ [4
= “Hatum Raceist Requasted” on tha maiisece below tha articke number, g
s £ :#"."nm nq:;inﬁmww:;nnuwomméwmmz 2. U Restricted Deivery ¢
[ l;- Consult postmaster for fee, 1;'
o
w 3. Articls Addressed to: il 4a, mber H [
. b
i S s \
. E’ Alafaya Utilities, Inc. arvice Type . H ;
- & % Uilities, Inc. of Florida egistored - Flarthes & |
: 200 Weathersfield Avenue ‘é’ ::P"“ M_ﬂi‘i Q insured £ j
. : atn Raceipt 1or Merchand: H
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714-4099 o e QCOD
. 7. Date of Dellv:g £
: 5. Recsived By: {Pnrﬂwame) 8. Addrassee’'s Address {Onfyffrequss!ed H
and fea is paid} £
- F
I TSmT -
A . g
. T o=
. /T s Fonn 3811, December 1954 Domestic Retum Receipt
.« SENDER:
: 5 s-mgn.mum:arzmmmum. { also wish to recsiva the
: S % mComplels hame 3, 4a. and db. following sarvices (lor an
~ = v ] B -mrmwlﬂwmtﬂmulnllMlmanmunmunhc extra fee): .
y Y [+ -
: 2 -mmry::b«nmmmsmmlm or on the back  space does not 1. O Addressee’s Address Lz’
S aWrite Alenm Raceipt Aeguested™ on the mailpiece beiow the artics rumber. Flestrict i ©
2 "o Rt Racaiot e horn e aricle was deswared and iha dale 20U ed Defivery  n
7 . g Semares Consult pustmaster for fes. 2
s T T L g T3 Article Addressed to: rry ‘smcls Tumba 2
- . L @ 3
R | 2D 2 55 &
E .. £ Sanlando Utilities Corporation }Sﬁmm Type E
- . -] - .
T s - . & % Hampton P, Conley Registered Bcertised €
S P.0. Box 3884 T Exprass Mah D msured £
L o Longwood, FL 32791-0884 D foum Recsit o Maraanisg © COD__ 2
. . o = : 2}7. Date of Delivery N 2
: L D 1 . L =
R s_HﬁWZ By: (Pn‘mNm?P v (5 Addresses's Addrass [ORy 7Tequasied X
. 0hExT phe(. Ntz £
o TRy |
CUETR
: ]

PS Form 3811, Decambar 1984 Domestic Retum Receipt




EXHBIT (P4 1)
\ \ 7/
Exhibit U PAGE /0 / ofF /25

An affidavit that the notice of actual application was given
in accordance with Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative
Code, by regular mail or personal delivery to each customer

of the system. A copy of the notice shall accompany the
affidavit.

Please see attached.

: 0072



EXHIBIT ( '6PA-:)
PAGE /0’;% or /A5

Affidavit

State of Florida
County of Orange

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Donna L. Henry as
Executive Legal Assistant of Florida Water Services Corporation and after being duly
sworn, said: '

1. That she has personal knowledge of the matters contained herein.

2. Attached hereto and identified as “Appendix U-1" is a copy of the notice of
application.

3. Attached hereto and identified as “Appendix U-2" is a copy of the customer list

for the area to be added to the territory.

4. Copies of the notice were sent by Certified and U.S. Mail on May 13, 1998, to
those customers identified on the aforesaid Appendix U-2.

3. Attached hereto and identified as “Appendix U-3" are copies of the Certified Mail
Stubs provided as proof of noticing the customers identified in Appendix U-2
above.

Further Affiant sayeth not.

O ad

Donna L. Henry
Executive Legal Assistant

Florida Water Services Corporation

f
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this [ 3% day of May, 1998, by
Donna L. Henry, Executive Legal Assistant of Florida Water Services Corporation, who
is personally known to me and did take an oath.

OFFICIAL NOTARY SEAL \{’/
KIRK D MARTIN ’

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA - —
COMMISSION NOQ. CC561441 Kirk D. Martin

MY COMMISSION EXP. JUNE 16,2000 Notary Public, State of Florida at Large
Commission Number: CC561441
My Commission Expires: 6-16-00

0073
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~ARE /03 o /25

égpendix U-1

Notice

0074



EXHIBIT BFA-!

PAGE / { E{ or /PS5
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF SERVICE AREA
You are hereby given notice on May 13, 1998, pursuant to Section 367.043, Florida
Statutes, of the Application of Florida Water Services Corporation to amend its Water

and Wastewater Certificate Nos. 279-W and 226-S to add territory in Seminole County,
Florida, as follows: :

SEMINOLE COUNTY
Service territory additions for water and wastewater are as follows:
Township 21 South, Range 32 East, Seminole County, Florida.
Section 16
The South ¥z of said Section 16.
Section 17
The East 410 feet of the Southeast ¥4 of said Section 17.
Section 20
The South ¥ of the Northwest Y lying North of the centerline of State Road 419 of said
Section 20 and the North ¥z of the Southwest % lying North of the centerline of State
Road 419 of said Section 20.
Section 21
The Northwest % of said Section 21 less and except the North 990 feet of the West 660
feet of the Southwest Y% of the Northwest 14 of said Section 21 and all of the Northeast ¥
of said Section 21 and the East ¥ of the Southeast % said Section 21.

Section 22

The South 3% of the South ¥ of said Section 22.

n

Section 27

All of said Section 27.

0075



EXHIBIT (BPA-1)
PAGE /05 OF /ﬂ;

Section 28

The East % of the Northeast V4 of said Section 28 and the Southeast ¥ of said Section 28
and the Southwest 44 of said Section 28.

Section 29

The Southeast Y% of the Northwest %4 of the Northeast % of said Section 29 and the
Southwest Y of the Northeast ¥4 of said Section 29 and the Southeast ¥4 of said Section
29 and the East 4 of the Southwest ¥4 of Section 29.

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing within thirty days from this
date to: Director, Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service
Commission, 2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0870. A copy
of said objection should be mailed to the application, whose address is: Florida Water
Services Corporation, Attn: Matthew J. Feil, Esquire, P.O. Box 609520, Orlando, Florida
32860-9520.

3
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EXHIBIT (874-1)
¢

‘ i
. /
Appendix U-2 pace /0 oF /A5

Customer List

0077
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Grady Purvis
1251 Tropical Avenue
Chuluota, FL 32766-8713

Department of Environmental Services
Seminole Board of County Commissioners
Attn: Finance

PO Drawer Q

Sandord, FL 32772-0001

James R Adams
1250 2™ Avenue
Chuluota, FL 32766-9317

Randal P Dixon
1265 2™ Avenue
Chuluota, FL 32766-9325

Ron Hancock
1255 2™ Avenue
Chuluota, FL 32766-9325

Citrus Council Gir! Scouts
341 N. Mills Ave
Orlando, FL. 32803-5733

Norma G Hendrick
1485 SSR 419
Chuluota, FL. 32766-9513

Edward Regan
1297 HWY 419
Chuluota, FL. 32766-0000

Elaine G Huffman
1275 Second Avenue
Chuluota, FL. 32766

EXHIBIT / BPA- ;)
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Certified Mail Stubs
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Receigt ior
ﬁ‘ Certified Mail
Toope e - . . . Mo lasurarce Caverage Sroviced

Adams, James R
1230 27 Ave
Chulueota, FL 32766-6517
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™
£
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F 123 394 024
Receipt for
1 Certified Mail
= Ma insurance Coverage Pravided

Hancock, Ron
1255 2™ Ave
Chuluota, FL 32766-9325

lr' Fosisge $

Ceculug Fae

SoecH. Deuvery Fee

Resirciog Dawvery St

.
13

o | Returh Arceict Showeg
& | o whom & Daie Derverac
: Rewurn Rpceo! Showng 10 Wnam.
g Date, anc Accreisse’s Agcresy
=5 ) TOTAL Pastsge $ -
=) L Fres
Q fp rk Or Dake
& | Postmark o s . )
o
E * £ 5 { a Q f:‘
5 I / Y
= [
1] /,
- o

L

et
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e 107 o 125

Receipt for
- Certified Mail
= tncorance {overage Provided
Dep._ of Environmenta) Sy -
Seminole Board of Comm
PO ?rawcr Q - Attn Finance
Sanford, F1. 32772-0001 )

s |
.

}
H

e !

: Agfurn Regoit Snowing '¢ sWnom |

5 Dple. 3nG Acgresscr 5 ASTIEEs

= | TOTAL Posiege

s |8 Fees $

[=]

g Fusimais = late

[ar]

E )

: !

[

w

o

F 123 394 08

Receipt for
Certified Mail E

w  No Insurance Covarans Pravidasd

Dixon, Randal P
1265 2™ Ave
Chuluota, FL 32766-9323

Posiage
$

Certiled Faw

Soscai Dwiivery Fae

Resticied Deirvery Few

Auturs Recal Snowing
10 Whom & Date Deivrec

Raturn Recuibt Showng ‘0 Whom
Date. ang Aggresswe 3 Acdress

TOTAL Porisge
& Feas $

Posumark or Cate

&5lis/az

! pS Farm 3800, June 1991
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LT T e e Receipt {cr
Cee s . L % Cerzitied Mail
LT . %o ipsurance Cavarage P-owiced
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s ,arty

TOiLl Fostaue
§ Foes

Poztmare ot Cate

[l
i PS Form JBO0, June 1991

P 123 354 C2H
Receipt for
- Certified Mail
ain tmmeenmrs CAuarane Proviges
Huffman, Elaine G
1275 Secornd Ave
; * Chuluota, FL 32766

Pastage s

Cartihea Fee

Specul Gaaverr Fre

Aesincieg Duavary Fre

[}

Agin Aepeig: Showing
16 Arem & Ca Do

Deturm Jacest Foiwin =
Oait. sng AcTresser § A0S

TLTAL Puslage
& Ceey l s

Posimark or Daie

5lplas

. PS5 Form 3800, June 199

i
1

. PS Form 3800, Junc 1991

(ﬁf’ﬂ-t)
PAGE //O oF /A5

EXHIBIT

F 123 394 027

Receipt for
1: Certified Mail
- Ne Insurance Coverage Provided

Ciwrus Council Girl Seouts
341 N Mills Ave
Orlando, FL 32803-3733

Pesiage $

Zerunec Tee

Soecial Detven Tew

Aestticien Delwety Fee

Retwrn Al Srowing
1o Whom 3 Date Deiverac

Aeturn Aecern 3howing 18 YWRam
Daze and Acoressed § 20oress

TOTAL Posidge
5 Faes $

Postmark of Dale

5/(5{% |

P 123 394 0Oz

Receipt for
T Certified Mall
i .. NA Insurance Coversge Providec

Regan, Edward
1297 HWY 419
Chuluota, FL 32766-0000

Fosiage $

Lornngn Fap

Soecial D wier. “da

Restrciea Deiery Fre

Agiurn Becaipl Srgvang
o Wham & Daie Desve-ec

Agtarn Receqt § 72 Wram,
Da1e ang Ageresars’s OCIeES

TATAL Poslage "
4 Fees $

Postenaic or Daie

/13075

.

.7 PS Form AB00, June 1991
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P 123 334 032

Receipt for
ﬁ;- Certified Mail -
- No lnsurance Coverage Prowvided

Purvis. Grady

, 1251 Tropical Ave
Chuluota, FL 32766-8713

|'s

| Foe

Rewrh Aecegl 0wy
e Whor § Dale Denvered .

Awrn Hace:

Spwnng 0 Wehem

Nare e fmenegas 30
TOTAL Masiays
& Fows $

Fosirnazc or Qate

PS Form 3800, June 1991
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Supplemental Appendix U-4

Copy of Certified Mail
Return Receipt Cards for Customers



1s your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the raveras slda?

SENDER: . _
a Compiate aems 1 anaror 2 lor addiional SrncEs.
aCompieia ilerms 3, 42, And 4b.

EXHIBI

T

[ 8P ;4"—T>
s~

PAGE /5 OF\ /ﬂ

i also wish tu receive the
folowing sarvices (for an

!Pnr!yournamllndlﬂdﬂlimlﬂll!\nrﬁloﬂmbﬂhlﬂ‘hll"taﬂrllumﬁl

card lo you. . .

wAftach this o o the front of 1he mailgiace, or on the bick § 3pace does it
P o

wiwirite "Aetum Aeceipt Aequasied” on 1he maipecs barow the articls number.

wThe Relum Receipt wil $haw 10 whom the ariicie was cakiversd and ihe date
delivered.

oxtra foe):

1. 00 Addressee's Address
2. TJ Aestricted Delivery

Consult postmastar for lae,

3. Article Addrassed 10 4a. Article

{5 294 (3]

mbar

Dep.‘ oi Envircnmental Sv 4b_Service Type
Seminole Board of Comm & Registerad
PO Drawer Q — Atto Finance O Express Mait O insured

Sanford, FL 32772-0001

/6Cemﬁad .

3 Retum Receipl for Merchandise (1 COD

7. Dati%f):;v_a%- 7/

. Received By: [Print Name)

6 SW” or Agent)
- o T - /

|8, Acdressee's Address (Oniy Jf requested
'-j-p{nd fee is paid}

Thank you lor using Aaturn Recelmt Service.

£5 Form 3811, December 1984 NI /\‘-

Domestic Retum Receipt

is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

e e

SENDER: . _
lcwnﬂmﬂm1ardor2lor-ddiﬂondm.
u Compiste itema 3, 4a, and 4b.

card 1o you.
ImmﬁlhfmwlmhulMlhlrrullpilu.u(nnlhlbldcﬂapmdouml
permit.
-wm.'mwwmmwmwmmm.
-mnawmmm:umunwuomammmw-
delivered.

-Primyou'nlmomdwdm:onm-mv-moimhnnwmw-unmumm

| also wish to receive the
following servicas (for an
axtra fes):

1. {0 Addressee’s Address

2. [0 Rastricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

Chuluvota, FL 32766-9317

5. Received By: (Print Namg)

6. Signatyre: (Addressea orAgw

3. Acticle Aodressed to: dé{jmua -
B2 24 026
H 4p. Service Type -
Adams,djﬂmes R Registarsd
1250 2™ Ave [ Exprass Mal O Insursd

ly if requested

Thank van far rielne Ratiurn Racalnt Sarddee

PS Fortr3811, Decembar 1984

Domestic Return Receipt _

completed on the reverss side?

1] VO;I; EEIA!.!“EH. AQ- Q‘ “E§$_$.

EENDER:

lcamciﬂ.'nmfiﬂ:r"ggﬂm sanvices.
L 3' p . .
:mmnmr;&nwwmmnmofmmwmlwmmwm
-mmw‘:}mwmmdwndm.mmwmammqm
. . " r
*Raturn R Requasted” on the maipece bm_m.mdommbo
:yr::.ﬁ-otm Hum show to whom the anlicie was detiverad nd the date
catvared. -

H

| also wish {0 receive the
following services (for an
qxtra fes):
1. 0) Addressee’s Address
2. [0 Restricted Delivery

Consult postmaster for lee.

3, Aricle Addressed 10,

~ [PORE U o9

Dixon, Randai P
1265 2™ Ave : O Exp
Chuluota, FL 32766-9325

. [4b. Sarvice Type
: : E/Hemaarm

_{ Certified
O Insured
rehandise O COD

% Roceved By: (Prin! Name)

6. Signatiya: (40 ssee of Agent)
X 3" Ay, 228

ice.

T —

Thank you for using Return Recelpt Serv

FS Form 3811, Decertber 1984

e e SR e TR R e T AT

Y
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i & SENDER: . :
v B s.crn?.?. \tems 1 andior 2 o Bdiional services. | aiso wish 10 recaive the
. @ wCompleis dems J, 4a. #nd 4b. following services (for an
¢ =Pnnt your NaMa and Adoress on the raverse of this farm so that we can retumn 8 | ayirs fpe):
A d b i+
; s I:‘El’:h:xs o 10 the Front of ihe mailpece, or o1 1he Back i space doss not 1. [1 Addressee's Address
© T awWnteRewm R & " on 1he Maiipiece btow the artiche rurmber. i
: _g :Th:t‘linl:ﬁ?x.:;p:au.&xrtu w:l'n 1hem:nmas ﬂ:liml.d and 1he dllrl 2. LJ Restricted Delivery ¢
c delivers: Cansult postmaster for les, .
o 3. Anicie Aocressed 1o 43, Articie N).gmb ;
a . 4
i Jo8Zad 037 ¢
- g‘ . 4 Girl Scouts 4b. Service Type
g ﬁCurusi Gguncx ir} Scouts CHfiegisiered g Ganifed ¢
e 34l N Mills Ave e I Expross Mail 3 Insured !
= Orlando, FL 52803-3733 {1 Retum Receipt for Merchandise [ COD |
7. Data of Qeiive 3
s =T 2 @
&, Recerved By: (Pnnt Name) 8. Addressea’s Address (Cnly if requasted 1
and fea is paid) H
=l 2 "
5 & Signawsy sspe of A
) % X ;ﬁ@
" = TS Form 3811, December 1994 Domestic Retumn Receipt
-~ 7" « SENDER: .
o B s-cyngmm1wuzmammum.. 1 also wish to receive the
: ® = Complete ilems 3, 42, and 4b, {ollowing services (for an
. = l::i::‘y:wnmumlddmammerlvumollhillotmuvmummwuﬁl extra fee):
B w{itacn wis dorm 10 the front of he malipiece. of 0n the back i space doss not 1. O Addressac's Address -
(4 m i
S aiWrite Rsrumn Recsipt Raquested on the malipiece batow the articks number. : i :
2 £ iTne Retum Recet et chow 15 whom e aricle was deiversd and the date 2.0 Restricted Delivery ¢
g delivared. - Consutt postmaster for fee. :
.+ = 3. Anicle Addressed to: ) 4aApticle Number . 3
] a2 3aY o5 | \
E Regan Edward k) 4b, Service Type : . h
=1 el . . £ =
8 1297 HWY 419 2 Registared A Certied ¢
Chuluota, FL 32766-0000 D Exprass Mal Q insursd 4
? O Fatum Raecsipt for Merchandise [1 COD :
7. Daig.of Dalivery % :
) %9 i
5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Adoresses's Address (Only i requestad |
. and fse is paid) H
P
5 6. Signature: (Addresses of :&rﬂ) -
Q
(2 X A W ). 74
.4, T PsFom 3841, D&tiber 1994 y Domestic Return Receipt
SENDER: )
-orwomswwzwmm-. ' 1 also wigh to receive the
aComplele ilems 3, 42, and 43. ) following sarvices (for an
I;ﬁ:rmﬂ-ﬂdmsmﬂnmol“hmumlummﬁu extra fee):
-mu’:ubmmﬂuhmnttmmm.ormnumnmmmm 1. 01 Addressee's Address
L
-m'ncm Aeceipt Requestad on the mailpiace balow U Aricie numbet. 2. 3 Restricted Dalivary
»The Retum Racsipt will show to whom the articls was delivered and the date
dalvarec. Consult postrmaster for {ee.
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. V??\Nm%ber ,5@ (_F O Q] \_/
. . 4b. Service Type ’
k) -
g Huffman, Elaine G [T hegistares _of Carted

1275 Second Ave

L) Express Mail O Insured
Chuluoia. FL 32766 e

O Ratum Raceipt for Merchandise [0 COD
7. Data of Delivery .
§T-30~ 23
B. Acdrassee's Address (Only if requested
and fes is paid)

5. Recewed By: (Print Name}

6. Signafure. (Addresses or Agent) /
X,g? A1 AL 747/ 7 I
S Form 3811, December 1994 / e ~ Domestic Return

o e e e d i T T R T

Thank vatt Inr siainn Ratorn Rasalnt Sarvlea

Is your RETUAN ADDRESS completed on the reverss slde?

Receipt
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TR STy

Section 932

AﬁACH ngwﬁi;zén 1;:” as shown in

Mailing post office postmark to indi-
e fee previpusly paid for item 2.

vma liadbleny v e d e EP LGS (ST | N S DG Larough ¥

EXHIBIT [(6PA-1)

PAGE //5 o: /ﬁf/

Aﬂmﬂt—um"ululﬂw"mum

wheom dalivered sad daie of

c AFTE!!MAIL]NG Privide bl Of Ladividial, company, Of STgRm-
ey,
r--mumm.zdmnm

0 whoms
:z*wmca : provide pame

dd&vuﬂ.hunfﬁ:vcy nlpimolum

EN M-Hlna [=1)

5/l3/ed

4. COD No.

£, Regitterec No.

5. Certifisd No. 7. insured No.

P33 34 o6

E. Express Mail Na.

3. Aricie Addrewed 10 14 g5 S SR49

/c/

s form must be compietad at the PO and comparsd sgabhs
customar's recelpt. Do not furalsh this form 10 customernt,

L

cx,;uud /Z\J% Zr?éé ’

Norme Hedriek Chpfue fe £l 3766~ 9513
10. To
e d et #~
11. Date of Defivery {
POSTAL N
e | Soio - T8
DELIVERY 12, Address (Compicte onl 1:1_ Cark's

-

nx{.?

[
=

£5

hw RETURN RECEIPT [AFTER MAILING)
ot

z'nurum : provide e of

mmumu#am

e

0123 304 032

” post frice pe 1o indi a. M-Illng Durs 4, COD No.

a:'h.ng (2440 I“ﬂl!k -

cate fee previously paid for item 2. 5//3 lqy

E. Registered No. [R Cnrﬂ vd Ne. 7. insured No. 8. Express Mail Na.

'rv.S

BArtlchAdur--dTo 125! I'rcPrCAI A‘V

enue
Chylyat,, FL- 32766- £T12

CP&J:J [4

iC. Te

(ks v

POSTAL
RECORDS

11. Data of Deilvery

-¢4

-y

SHOW
DELIVERY

This form must ba completed at ths PO and comparsd sgalnst
tha customer’s recaipt. Do not furnish this form to customaers.

12. Address (Complete onlﬁf requ
/257
@W.J‘# /'z 22%6

LA

740 pa

PE Farm 3B11-A, July 1984

7 REQUEST FOR RETURN RECEIPT (4
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EXHIBIT {6p4-/
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Late Filed Exhibit V

Immediately upon completion of publication, an affidavit
that the notice of actual application was published once in
a newspaper of general circulation in the territory in
accordance with Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative
Code. A copy of the proof of publication shall accompany
the affidavit. This may be a late-filed exhibit.

The required affidavit of publication will be provided
separately as a late-filed exhibit. Attached hereto as
Appendix V-1 is Florida Water Services’ request for
publication of the regquired notice.

Attached hereto is the affidavit of publication.




The Orlando Sentinel 2z

- )
Published Daily & C<<\
) P L
: ?’4;, g <
State of Florida { s %%
COUNTY OF ORANGE ‘ .,

Julia Nichols

Before the undersigned authority personaily appeared

, who on oath says
that he/she is the Legal Advertising Representative of The Orando Sentinel, a datly
newspaper published at _ 021 AMNT70 in
O2aM5= County, Florida,
that the aftached copy of advertisement, beinga _L ZGAI NATICE NOTTC
in the matter of 279-W & 226=8.

inthe _12aMG<S Court,
was published in said newspaper in the issue; of _ 0520 /38

Affiant further says that the said Orlando Sentinel is a newspaper published at
Nz a0 , in said
R ANGS
and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in
said_3AMGE County, Florida,
each Week Day and has been entered as second-class mail matter at the post
office in _C 21 ANTT in said
NRANG*= County, Flarida,
for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached
copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he/she has neither paid
nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate,
commission or refund for the_purpose of securing this advertisement for
publication in the said newsp

The foregoing instrument was agknowlgdged before me this_z_o_t_l'_l__ day of
May 196 98 Julia Nichols

who is personaily known to me angrwho did take an oa

W th. }f!
Ao sz 73 \IAz Lz

County, Florida,

(SEAL)
CONNA A SHAVER

£

Sy My Cemm Exp. 3/15/2002
No. CC 724850

' Personaity Knoum || Gther |00,

* T Section 29

| 4 of Section 29,

7 and Reporting, Flarida Pubtic
.. Senvice Commasion 2540 Shu.

LEGAL NOTICT

Natice is herstiy given gn May |
12,1998 , pursuant o Section !
367.045, Flonda Statutes, of the
Apptication of Flonda Water Ser.
vices Corporation o amend ity
Water ang Wastawater Certifi-
cate Nos. 279-W and-228-8 10
add territory in Seminole Coun-
ty, Forida, ay fodows:

SEMINCLE CQUNTY
Sarvice termtary adaitions for
rater and wastewater are as fol-
lows:

Township 21 South, Range 32
s:s! , Saminoie County, Florl

Section 18

Tga South 1/2 of said SEcticn
16.

Section 1T '
I
Tne East 410 feer of the South- :
oast 1/4 of said SEction 17. ;

The South 1/2 of tha Northwest
1/4 lying North of the centedine
of State Rosd 419 of said Sec-

o 20 and the North 1/2 of tha |

Southwent 1/4 lying North of the
cantaring of State Road 419 of
said Section 20. .

Secon21

Tha Morthwaest 1/4 of said Sec-
tion 21 .leas and excapt the
- Norgh, 5490 Teet of the West 560
“feet bt the Southwast: /4 of the
Northwest 1/4 of said SEction
21 and wir of the Mortheast 1/4
of yaid Section 21 and the East
1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 said
Secton 21.

Secton 22

Tha South 34 of the South 1/2
of said SEction 22,

Section 27
Al of sard Section 27.
Section 28

The East 1/2 of the Northeast 1/
4 of saig SEction 24 and the
Southess? 1/4 of said Seciton 28

and the Southwest 1/4 of saia |

Section 28.

. The Squtheast 1/4 of the North- |
1/4 of

west 1/4 of the
Section 29 and the South

Any abjection ta the said

. appi-
- cagon must ba made in witing +

within thirty cays trom this dale:
Dirsctor , Division of REcords

40 g} ( 39vd

LigiHx3

75)

&
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Appendix V-1
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s §Florida G —7 28}
(Q— Water e L o [AS

oy
w
th 1 S E RV ICES

May 12, 1998

Via Facsimile: (407) 420-5011 and Regular Mail
The Orlando Sentinel

Attn: Legal Advertising

633 North Orange Avenue

Orlando, FL. 32801

Re:  Legal Notice

Dear Sir or Madam:

_Enclosed is a legal notice. Please run this notice one time in the Seminole edition of the
Sentinel at your earliest convenience, Please provide me with a draft of the notice
prior to publication.

Upon publication, please provide me with an affidavit of publication.
The invoice and affidavit should be sent to:

Donna Henry

Florida Water Services Corporation

P. O. Box 609520

Orlando, FL 32860-9520

Tf you need any additional information, please call me at (407) 880-0058, ext. 267.
Thank you for your cooperation. '

Sincerely, }L«/\IJ/

Donna L. Henry
Executive Legal Assistant

Enclosure

Florida Water Services Corporation / P.O. Box 609520 / Oriando, Fiorida 32860-9520 / Phone 407/980-0058 O 0 8 3

Watse For Flonida's Fudine

-
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nee /Al or /A5

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF SERVICE AREA
Notice is hereby given on May 12, 1998, pursuant to Section 367.0435, Florida Statutes, of
the Application of Florida Water Services Corporation to amend its Water and

Wastewater Certificate Nos. 279-W and 226-S to add territory in Seminole County,
Florida, as follows:

SEMINOLE COUNTY

Service territory additions for water and wastewater are as follows:
Township 21 South, Range 32 East, Seminole County, Florida.
Section 16

The South ¥2 of said Section 16.

Section 17

The East 410 feet of the Southeast ¥ of said Section 17.

Section 20

The South ¥ of the Northwest % lying North of the centerline of State Road 419 of said
Section 20 and the North % of the Southwest % lying North of the centerline of State
Road 419 of said Section 20.

Sectign 21

The Northwest Y of said Section 21 less and except the North 990 feet of the West 660
feet of the Southwest V4 of the Northwest ¥ of said Section 21 and all of the Northeast %
of said Section 21 and the East V2 of the Southeast % said Section 21.
Section 22

The South 3 of the South ¥z of said Section 22.

Section 27

F L

All of said Section 27.

0086



EXHIBIT (8741,
PAGE‘léé%EfOF ,435;:

Section 28

The East ¥» of the Northeast ¥ of said Section 28 and the Southeast ¥4 of said Section 28
and the Southwest Y of said Section 28.

Section 29

The Southeast % of the Northwest ¥ of the Northeast % of said Section 29 and the
Southwest V4 of the Northeast ¥ of said Section 29 and the Southeast V4 of said
Section 29 and the East V2 of the Southwest % of Section 29.

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing within thirty days from this
date to: Director, Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service
Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0870. A copy
of said objection should be mailed to the application, whose address is: Florida Water
Services Corporation, Attn: Matthew J. Feil, Esquire, P.O. Box 609520, Orlando, Florida
32860-9520.

. 0087
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Exhibit W

An affidavit that the utility has tariffs and annual reports
on file with the Commission.

Please see attached.

0088



EXHIBIT (@M D
Affidavit pace Y oF

State of Florida
County of Orange

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Charles L. Sweat as
Vice President — Corporate Development for Florida Water Services Corporation
(“Florida Water”) and after being duly sworn, said:

1. That he has personal knowledge of the matters contained herein.

2. That Florida Water has tariffs and annual reports on file with the Florida Public
Service Commission.

Further Affiant sayeth not.

@JM

Charles L. Sweat
Vice President — Corporate Development
Florida Water Services Corporation

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this L3’§+\ day of May,
1998, by Charles L. Sweat as Vice President — Corporate Development for Florida Water
Services Corporation, who is personally known to me and did take an oath.

— C e Wb )L

| Notary Public - State of Radda Donna L. Henry
y Commission Expires Jul 6, 2000 Notary Public, State of Florida at
Commiss .
mmission # CC 43412 Commission Number CC543412

My Commission Expires: 7-6-00

0089
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Exhibit X

The original and two copies of proposed revisions to the
utility’s tariff{s) to incorporate the proposed change to
the certificated territory. Please refer to Rules 25-9.009
and 25-9.010, Florida Administrative Code, regarding page
numbering of tariff sheets before preparing the tariff
revisions. -

An original and two separate copies of the revised tariff
sheets are enclosed with the cover letter.




